SellerDeck

Getting Started With
SellerDeck 2016



© 2016 SellerDeck Ltd All Rights Reserved.

‘SellerDeck’ is a registered trademark of SellerDeck Ltd.

Under the copyright laws, neither the documentation nor the software may be copied, photocopied, reproduced,
translated, or reduced to any electronic medium or machine-readable form, in whole or in part, without the prior
written consent of SellerDeck Ltd.

Note: This guide covers SellerDeck 2016 created by SellerDeck Ltd.

This product includes PHP software, freely available from http://www.php.net/software/
class.html2text.inc © 2007 Milian Wolff, licence LGPL hitp://www.gnu.org/licenses/lgpl.html




Table of Contents

Getting Started 5
INSEAITALION ...ttt sttt et ettt ettt et sbe e sbe e et et ean 5
Starting SELErDECK .....c..eeiuiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e e 6
PIrOVIEWINZ c..eontiinieit ettt ettt ettt b e b et 12
PLrOQUCES ...ttt ettt s 14
SECTIOMS ..ttt ettt ettt ettt st bt et e bt ea ettt sb e e s bt e b e et e eabeeabesbtesbe e bt et e enbeebbesbaenbeenbean 18
Product OPLIONS .......ooeiiiiriiiiiiiieieeeetest ettt sttt s 20
BroOChUIE PAES ...coneeeiiiiiiieeee ettt ettt et 24
Uploading YOUL STOTE.....coouiiiiiiiiiieieeiieie ettt 26
What’s New in SellerDeck 2016? 30
Extensions Architecture and Desktop APL.........cccccooiiiiiiiniiniiiiiiinieceeceeee e 30
eBay Order Management ........ccc.eouiriirierieniieieeieeie sttt ettt ettt sbe et s 30
Stock Control ENhancemMents.........coueveereeniiriiriinienieniceiceteete sttt 30
Marketing IMPrOVEMENTS. .......coouteiiriirieriieniteiceie ettt ettt s 31
PayPal Integration ENhancements...........c..cocveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiniciciceeeeceec e 32
Running an Online Business 33
BUSINESS SELHNES ....veveeiiiiieiieteeteeiteettertt ettt ettt ettt et st sb b e b e e beesae e nae 33
TaKing PAYMENLS .....ooviiiiiiiiiiiiietieeetert ettt s 36
ShIipPINg CRATZES ....cuveeuteiieiieieiie ettt ettt sttt ettt sabesbaesbeebeen 38
Marketing and Promotion 42
Best Sellers and New ProdUucts ..........oocueiviiiiiiiiiinieiieeeeieete et 42
Related Item Lists and Also BOUZht LSS ..c..covueeierieriiniiniiiiiieeieeieeeeseeeeeee e 45
Recently Viewed Products LSS .......c.ceueriiriiniiinieiieiieieeneeiceteeeeetesieesie e 48
Customer FEEADACK ........coviiriiiiiiiiiiiieete et 50
MATIING LISES c.neineiitieiie ettt ettt ettt et s 52
SOCIAL MEAIA ...ttt ettt sttt ettt 54
Order Level DISCOUNES .....c..covutiiiiiiiienieniteiteieete ettt ettt 55
Advanced DISCOUNTING.....c...couiiviiiiieiiiieiiet ettt s 57
Day to Day Administration 60
REtrIEVING OTAETS.c...cueiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeetee ettt et 60
Processing AN OTdEr........co.eiviiiiiiirieniertei ettt sttt s 63
STOCK COMLIOL ...ttt et sttt et et ea e sbaesbeebeen 68
Entering NEeW OIAEIS ...c..covuiiiiiiieiieieeieitettete ettt ettt 70
ReUIAT CUSIOMIETS . .....eeteiiieniieieeiteeiteetteet ettt sttt ettt ettt sb bt e b et emae s e 72
Order Tracking & Order HiStOTY ......c.coceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeece e e 75
Designing Your Store 76
ChoOoSING A ThEIME ...c..coieiiiiiiiiieieeeetee ettt e 76
Adding Custom FIeldS .....c..covueiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiececee et 78
Choosing Alternative Layouts ........ccccouerieniinienieiieiteneeneeeee et 81
The DEesi@N Tab....couiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt et s 84

Help With DeSIZN ....oueiiiiiiiiiiii et e s e 86



SellerDeck Enterprise 99

Index

TNEOAUCTION ..ottt ettt et e b e sate e bt e saaessbeeesaeeeane 99
Setting up SellerDeck Enterprise with a SQL database ...........cccccoceeviriiniiniininniennene 100
USET ACCESS CONITOL ..ottt ettt ettt sttt e e s e eaeee s 104
PICKING OIETS ...ttt sttt ettt sttt ettt st bt sbeenbe et e 105
Customer-Defined Delivery Dates.........ccoeeviiiiiieniiniiiiinienieniceeeeeeee e 107



Getting Started

Installation

To install the software onto your PC:
1. Place the SellerDeck installation CD in your CD drive.
2. It should automatically run. If it does not, you will need to:
e  Click the 'Start' button in Windows taskbar and go to
Run'.
e Click 'Browse' and then go to 'D:' (where D: is your CD
drive).
3. Select 'setup.exe' and double click.
This will start the first of the 'Installation Wizards' that will guide you
through the set-up process. It is possible to achieve a perfectly
satisfactory installation by accepting all the default settings suggested to
you. Click 'Next' to take you from screen to screen, click 'Back' to take

you to the previous screen and click 'Cancel' to abort the installation
process.

Getting Started Guide Getting Started o 5



Starting SellerDeck

SellerDeck is designed to publish an online store onto the internet, and
then receive and process orders from that store.

It works by taking all your product data and turning it into a set of web
pages, based on the design options you have selected. It then also
manages all the functionality to control the shopping cart, search and
online security at your online store.

When you first start SellerDeck, you will see the following screen:

Softwere Authonzation Key i
Yo ey e s el (e oy P, o avnhusle the soliviais wilboud selsirey & ks
dutaeiz shon
SeleDleck inpaes an sfhomsiion bey. The bey can be ound raide the CD case o can ba
purchased bnom pous vendo

sy grier your suthaxizstion ke n the fom ses-aas-355 858

|_gnthorze |
E edimdiern

Choose the wemon of SelerDieck poa wah bo evalunte, upbo o mssamun of 30 degs. You can
i wmah chocas o diflerent version esc limes you dat e soffeans

Plagps Kok The Selarllach Erbaiprbe 30 diey e sbustar vl rridsl iing the Hadhonal Accacs
dalabase W modminers po conlscd SellieDieck Sades on (25 129 55 beslore o irviluals,
B gt polr peopsct and SelerDipck Enberpass SOL
Ewmlughon fernon . @ Evslate Meckant product tangs
E-wabuate 'Web Degignes Range
Hugmiit ¥

Clich Heea Fot nformation on e Selladleck product
Drag 1 ol B 3hdag ervabushon penosd Viour copy egees n 23 dags

Wioms can pachace & beeras bon Selleliack |eied

: lr*?‘*. .'

If you have a license key for SellerDeck, enter it in the field provided and
click 'Authorise'.

If you are setting up a multi-user site with Business Plus, you will also
need to enter a username of Administrator and a password of
Administrator.

If you want to evaluate SellerDeck then you need to select one of the
'Evaluation Version' options at the bottom half of the window.

e To evaluate SellerDeck Business, SellerDeck Business Plus or
SellerDeck Enterprise, select the 'Evaluate Merchant Product
Range' option.

¢ To evaluate SellerDeck Designer select the 'Evaluate Web
Designer Product Range' option.

Then select a product to evaluate and click 'Evaluate'.

You will then see the following screen:

6 e Getting Started

Getting Started Guide



- .
e = e L S e -

[E R Sl Sl T LT
T iy ey, A R iges o § &, - - Cr
O B ey b e B -
L = L e | i o | i

—— ER =T ]
T B
-y
H Ve taga
i s Cittages
il b
——
o=
- m— St Ediling
"::-r ...'.L - Sore Contenty
1 e
Y o =
L g .r'
.'gu.- P I 3 |I
T e, o — :J.
Company Tax Payrmant Dagliwrry
Dietails Sates Pleihand s Charpes
% D W
i Denign s Dwsaipn
.-._ ok Drears ld.l. = ‘Werand
T e e —
[Epes—
L ]|

The Start Here Panel

In the main part of the screen is the 'Start Here' panel. This is designed to
take you through the most important areas of the software.

T W W W
Yy 98

Company Tax Payment Delivery Oirder
Details Rates Methods Charges  Processing

Click on one of the buttons and it will open up to show more
information:

% Payment Methods

Voo P Y e ] e § £t your settings now

F oyt e i S Dot you profsly sen] goesy U b albie |5 e Diedd il
TRATEREE kg 3 (g sy thenTi yuearasl The hasky s st b you Fomau sly
b mw £ vy Callend Ty Frosdery whode sols porbcie r D Liks
WO CRATEE ayTenl rdas Sl Then [N el Mmongy 1 e

Ta deefl i @ Pirpresl Sl h Prosided (5 FEF) you feeied B 8 D0 e Sallawgy’ e
and thawt g fa Thimreas g Ors Thoemagy St ngy R cperered, chanas
16 Do Pyt ol Seuety’ L

|

At the bottom of each page of the Start Here panel are some links to some
useful chapters in the main SellerDeck help.

Getting Started Guide

Getting Started o 7



& help

ooy iy | Lk coindd ey oriren gemognal?

Hew Sp | miwgeaie Achrec sth & Vieyreenl Shag
EaF

How | co | vt goever piryvreendl el oy 1)

(1 oy

Also, while looking through the Start Here panels you will see some links
that will take you straight to that related area of SellerDeck.

Edit your settings now

Also, if you click on the link that says 'Change the look and feel of the
store', you will see a button to start the 'Design Wizard'.

T Doy PV aii o vl bl prova © widonfeder e Whailuie drrd djgpai ain' s of (uas wel
pg | e po e e @ bl pad Fesl and g ool harw b pea B

iy i 1) ol il i e o haall o Ty, Thil projomde o soreity o e il il e wiw Bl
wech LI B RCE Al Py O D e Lo S

Aprpre 5 B il e B e wewt i fey o d e ey e P orme s by Bad

':‘:":1. e e———
smart
=
==

The Design Wizard is a quick way to apply a basic design to your store
where you can set the layout and colours for the design. Give it a try to
see what happens. If you don't like the basic theme it gives you, there are
some others to choose from in 'Design | Themes'.

Checking Out The Example Store

Down the left hand side of the program is the 'Content Tree'. This shows
you the section, products, pages and information items in your store.
Click on the '+'icons in the tree to expand a branch of the tree.

a@ Online Catalogue

-3 Necklaces

. Lockets

& Picture Frame Locket
ﬁ}' Golden Heart Locket
> Pearl Locket

ﬁ Diamend Pendant

@ Gold Chain

Click on any item in the tree to see its details appear in the 'Details' panel
to the right.

L] | 3 E sk ahiiinig S

rr_.-i Sectron Detaili - Fangs [lh, Esge plmi Senscen E Btard Here

You can also click on the Page Preview' panel to see how the item you
have clicked on will look in your online store.

8 e Getting Started

Getting Started Guide



Other Places To Look

There are two other main tabs along the top of the SellerDeck screen:

‘ PR Content [ Desgn | €8 Oidens ‘

The 'Design' tab is where you can change the look and feel of
your store pages. This won't be there if you are using a
'Client' version of SellerDeck. There are details of this in "The
Design Tab" on page 84.

The 'Orders' tab is where you manage and process the orders
received at the store. More details on this are in "Processing
An Order" on page 63.

Exercise - Personalising Your Store Design

This exercise will show you how to give the default SellerDeck store your
own personal stamp.

To begin with, you are going to run the Design Wizard to customise a
quick new look and feel for the store.

1.

Click on the Page Preview tab at the bottom of the Content
tab. This shows what the store looks like at the moment. You
can get this look and feel back at any time by re-selecting the
default 'theme' (called 'Elegance'). This is talked about later
in "Choosing A Theme" on page 76.

Look at the Start Here panel and click on the 'Design Wizard'
button:

Design
Wizard

On the first page, you can open the Design Themes dialog to
choose an overall look and feel and a colour scheme.

NB if you are upgrading from an earlier version, you should
first click the ‘Reset Layout Defaults’” button to switch your
site to the latest theme layouts. You can also use this button
at any time to reset your top-level layouts to the defaults.

Afrter picking a theme click 'OK' and then click 'Next >' to
continue.

After clicking 'Next >' you can switch to the Page Preview
tab to see the efffect of your pages. You can do this from any
page of the Design Wizard.

On the next page you can choose whether to have two
sidebars in your site, or just a left sidebar. If you choose only
a left sidebar, take care not to allocate anything to the right
sidebar later in the wizard. Click 'Next >' to continue.

Getting Started Guide

Getting Started o 9



rb Design Wizard

[ you wand your siie o have oo o o sidshan®

RNE if i oivoass 1o s only @ LaiT Sciedads o0 ool pisce @iy ooafeal v e gl Soebar
Lt ot L%l Wl

P
| T Siclisti it

| <Back | Cancel Jfomai> |

6. In the next few screens you can choose where SellerDeck will
place things like quick search bars, menus and best sellers
lists. You can re-run the wizard if you are not happy with
your choices.

7. Eventually you will get to the final screen where there will be
a 'Finish' button.

Fish >

8. Click this button and then go to the Page Preview panel to
see your new design.

If you don't like what you see, re-run the Design Wizard or go to
'Design | Themes' to choose an alternative look and feel for your store.

Next you are going to select a new 'Corporate Logo' image to go at top of
every store page.

1. Go to 'Design | Themes'.

2. At the bottom of the window, under where it says 'Corporate
Logo' click the 'Browse' button and select a new image from
your PC.

Corporate Logo

|my-new-image.gif |[ Browse... ]

This might be an image you use in letterheads, or one you
use on an existing website. It needs to be a "*.gif' file or a
*jpg' file and not be too enormous (i.e. not more than about
600 pixels wide).

3. Once you've selected an image, click 'OK' to use it in
SellerDeck.

4. Check the Page Preview panel to see how your new logo
looks.

10 ¢ Getting Started Getting Started Guide



More Information - Getting Help With SellerDeck

Whenever you are looking at a new area in SellerDeck, look out for the

'How Do I' buttons.

& How Do 17

Click these buttons to bring up a help file with link to lots of relevant step

by step guides to using SellerDeck.

F]
2 gy Akl e PP S R
B Commer P

F ey e e e P
T g i Lyt o Camparer

Eremurs Fope D=t
e v el
Ay e Sl

Ty -

Ui

Mg mrg Vit Py
Cearmrae Pl

P o by it iy

vy, M) Lo

==y

e

[l - o T

door AP e

w Tomy

D Tomord el Do T
e N
iy e Sy VO S e

Creating Product Options

Tha T=sdior | Dy’ parsl of @ predir b e v o add rees
OO IS FTAE ST

[y prora

i tha hdd 5 fEe LT SedAToE IT 6l

I i ity P i gl T i il T, Tl

Lo s

I e G P S SRR #a D S B W 0 it
Dot M Do 0 i 8 - P e P T U T
[T

b = £
EIMT ST Sl Tt D L e

ST e e
B iy i 0 PR i b b ) [ ] [OAF

O B B L B R e el embaes e Diic s
I W o DR TS

i s § TPwh rh vl el e

tevm b s s o oy Dres arsd e g

- L]

B e Ve B
o e
R

You can access the entire SellerDeck help file by going to the 'Help' menu
and selecting 'Help Topics'. Or you can click the @ button on the toolbar.
When viewing the help, use the 'Contents' tab of the help to browse by
topic. Alternatively, use the 'Index' or the 'Search' to locate key words or

phrases.

In addition, click on the question mark - @ - at the top right of the Details
panel (or any of the windows within SellerDeck) and then click in a field.
You will be shown a little piece of help about the field.

i 'FITAE|

Click thiz button to configure
exactly how vau are taking
pavment on pour online stor

Getting Started Guide

Getting Started o 11



Previewing

Each separate section (and each brochure page) in the store will
eventually become a single web page in your online store.

The Page Preview panel shows you what the page you have selected in
the content tree will look like online. If you are finding the panel too
small, or you would like experience more of how your customers will see
the site, you can always do an offline preview. This allows you to check
out your store design in a web browser.

There are two ways to preview

e Preview Current Page - Opens only the current page in a

web browser. To do this, click the 21 button on the toolbar,
go to 'Web | Preview Current Page' or press [Ctrl + A] on
your keyboard.

e Preview Store - Previews all the brochure pages and section
pages in your store, showing you how it all fits together. To

do this, click the o button on the toolbar, go to 'Web |
Preview Store' or press [Ctrl + W] on your keyboard.

Exercise - Previewing

This exercise will step you through the two different kinds of
previewing.

1. Make sure you are on the Content tab.

2. Click on any section (or brochure page) in the store and click
the 21 button on the toolbar.

3. This will display your page in your normal web browser.

Lo 00

4. Now go back to SellerDeck and click the 8 button on the
toolbar.

5. Navigate through the sections in your store (using the links
provided) to view them.

12 o Getting Started Getting Started Guide



6. Try adding something to the shopping cart. You should get a
warning message. This is because you cannot test store
functionality with a preview - only the look and feel.

Exercise - Previewing Other Pages

This exercise will show you how to preview pages that are not in your
content tree.

1. Go to the Design tab (not available in Client versions).

2. Locate the 'Select Page Type' drop down, which is above the
preview panel on this tab.

St
—

Sabect Pagge Typa: Contant Puge u
St Map
Taresa A Cohidtsai
Looonbaalt U
wrarch
Seiich Fesoits
Lisgen
hagrurtune
Add Te Cad Condwmbion
Shapprey Tl
Lheechpag Fage
L hepctradd Fage ]
Chechod Pige 2

3. Select a page other than 'Content Page'. The page you select
will appear in the preview panel.

4. You can then click the £ button to see how this page will
look in a web browser.

If you are previewing a shopping cart or checkout page within a preview
page, it will contain some example data.

More Information - The Design Tab

The preview panel on the Design tab is different from the one on the
Content tab as it is interactive. You can click on something in the
preview, and the HTML code for that item will appear in the 'Layout
Code' panel within the tab.

For more information about using the Design tab, please see the chapter
called "The Design Tab" on page 84.

Getting Started Guide Getting Started o 13



Products

The whole of SellerDeck is effectively geared around the presentation
and promotion of your products. Consequently there are many options
within SellerDeck that change how your products look and work. With
SellerDeck you can (among other things):

e Enter a stock level for a product.

¢ Create an extended information window, containing a larger
image and/or a longer description.

® Set whether the product price is shown including or excluding
tax.

e Set whether a downloadable file will be available to customers
who buy a product.

e Setup a list of related items that will appear underneath a
product.

* and many more...
Within the content tree products look like this: i

If there is a '+' next to the product, it is because that product contains
options such as 'size' or 'colour’ etc.

Try clicking on some of the example products that are in SellerDeck, and
look at the panels in the Details panel to see the sort of things you can
configure on a product.

Don't forget you can get information about a setting by clicking on the @
at the right of the Details panel title bar and then clicking in a setting.

Exercise - Adding a New Product

1. Right-click on the 'Necklaces' section in the content tree.

2. On the right-click menu, select 'New Product'.

T
i Tl i o Dty

1;——'- Pomchiacr Fges

Lopsy ol

Foaldeiby it Fage

TR
5
o -
A
=

ofapg =8 SF s Lefl Arow

3. Make sure you are looking at the 'General' panel by selecting
'General' in the list of panels to the left of the 'Details' panel.

4. In the 'Short Description' field, enter 'Golden Heart
Necklace'.

14 « Getting Started

Getting Started Guide



5. In the 'Price' field, enter '85.00'.

6. In the 'Full Description' field enter 'A beautiful gold necklace
for you or your loved one'.

7. Inthe Tmage' field click 'Browse'. You need to be in the 'Sitel'
folder. If you are not there, browse to the '...\ Sites\ Sitel'
folder on your PC.

8. Select ' s-Golden-Heart-Locket-Open.jpg' from the 'Sitel'
folder.

Ftm

el Dopocapary  Damias vhaat Pk lacs

P BN Lien Faoim B Ford B 2
Pl [emapden

B bl e 2 = b B e v s b e

s Eipmid ik oy "Wk
T T e — Loy e Cadiasd Civdess

e e

9. Switch to the 'Layout' panel and check that the 'Price Layout'
is 'Standard Tax Inclusive Price'. This will mean that the
price for this product will be displayed including tax.

10. Click the 'Apply Changes' button.

Your new product will appear in the content tree and also in the preview
panel.

By default, each product is given its own page on the web site. This is
generally the recommended configuration. If you only want to display
products in a list layout, you can disable their product pages in the
'Product Page' panel. If you do not want product pages to be generated
by default, you can change the appropriate setting in the 'Miscellaneous
Options' (Settings | Business Settings | Options). In this case you can still
enable product pages individually for specific products.

Exercise - Formatting Text

This exercise will show you how to change the appearance of the text in
your product description.

1. Highlight the word 'beautiful' within the 'Full Description'
field of your new product.

2. Press the B button on the toolbar at the top of the details
panel.

3. Click 'Apply Changes'.

4. This will make the word 'beautiful' appear bold in the
preview.

Feel free to experiment with the other text formatting options on the
toolbar to see what effect they have.

Getting Started Guide Getting Started o 15



Exercise - Extended Information Windows

This exercise will add an extended information window to your new
'Golden Heart Necklace' product.

1.

2
3.
4

o

8.

Switch to the 'Extended Information' panel.
Select 'Generate Pop Up Page'.
In the 'Image' field, select ' s-Golden-Heart-Locket-Open.jpg'.

In the 'Text' field enter 'This is a longer description for the
gold necklace'.

Click the 'Links' tab.

Under 'Links from Product List, click 'Displays the Extended
Information Page' against 'Clicking the Product Image'.

Under 'Links from Product Page', tick 'Product Image Link to
Extended Information Page'.

Click 'Apply Changes'.

This change has created an additional 'extended information' page that
will be opened in a pop-up window when you click the product image.

In order to see the effect this change has made, you will need to:

9.

10.

11.

Do a store preview by clicking the * button on the toolbar.

Then browse to your golden heart necklace product, which is
currently in the 'Necklaces' section.

When you get there, click the 'More Info...' link.

I Sa=pic Company Goden Mot Necidse - Goag = | 1= &

P Prograen Date S Ber D kAU T e St Sl reamsk T

Golden Heart Necklace

T i & R SREOnon Fr e gk reidbie. T v

16 ¢ Getting Started

Getting Started Guide



More Information - Other Product Settings

If you want to ask a general question when people buy this product, then
enter the question within the 'Other Info' field on the 'Prompts' panel.
You can also add a date-related question here such as 'When would you
like the flowers delivered?'.

vhat name would you like on the gift tag?

Use the 'Product Layout' field in the 'Layout' panel to try alternative
layouts for this product. If you want a more compact layout, try the 'No
Image No Description Laid Out In Single Line' layout. Feel free to
experiment with the different layouts there to see the effect they have.
Change it back to 'Use Parent' if you want to put it back to the way it
was.

There is more information on choosing layouts in "Choosing Alternative
Layouts" on page 81.

It is also possible to import a whole load of products in one go from a
spreadsheet with an import. This is described in the main help in the
section called 'Importing'.

Getting Started Guide

Getting Started o 17



Sections

You can use sections to organise your products into separate pages - a
section becomes a web page in the online store. You can create sections
within other sections to create a store hierarchy - and SellerDeck will
automatically create a link from one section to another.

Exercise - Adding a New Section

This exercise will add a new section to the store, and show you how to
move a product into it.

1. Right-click on the 'Necklaces' section and select 'New

Section'.
W Dribrss C sl siogan el
¢ Bangi ot Page
&2 . .
2 b
= wan
£ e
] e Pagbin by Cyrard Fage
] B M lra P oge Freves Chilsid
;_1] ;.:. Faun Fprgmp L id
-'_.'j &n P o T
P lepbe-“chion Sl iLirle 5
et Fredhiit Cig-

Note: If you select 'New Sub-Section', it creates the section within the
current section.

2. Enter a name of 'Gold Chains' and a description of 'An
attractive range of gold chains'.

3. Click 'Apply Changes'.

Yo B o
e Eeverre
TH LT

Lo P e o o el iy

Hiss: oo ek S Taddvpe, Larsdaad =
I it oo Gaows Pritieci St b Dot Fesad
ks i S B

Your new section has been created in the content tree. The description
will be used in the link to the section, which will appear on the store
front page (you can view this page by clicking on the green 'Online
Catalog' icon in the content tree).

You are now going to drag and drop your 'Gold Chain' product into the
new "Gold Chain' section.

4. In the content tree click on the 'Gold Chain' product and hold
the mouse button down.

18 e Getting Started Getting Started Guide



Keeping the mouse button held down, drag the mouse
cursor into the 'Gold Chains' section.

Release the mouse button. The 'Gold Chain' product should
now be in the 'Gold Chains' section.

------ "_] T EOrT TYICCRTOCT
_ Gold Chains
Y oo crain

5 =] Dracalate

Exercise - Optimising A Section

This section will show you how to use the 'Shopping Mode' feature -
which controls how products in a section behave when they are added to
the shopping cart.

You will also see a few search-engine optimisation features.

1.

3.
4.

Go to your 'Gold Chains' section and go to the 'Page Settings'
panel.

Change the Page Name' field to 'best-quality-gold-
chains.html' (all lower case).

In the 'Page Title' field enter 'Best Quality Gold Chains'.
Click 'Apply Changes'.

Changes like this can help your page to be more visible to search engines.

The next change will remove the 'Quantity’ field from the HTML page.

5.

Under 'Shopping Mode' (on this panel) de-select the 'Use
Parent Settings' checkbox and select 'Quantity in Shopping
Cart'.

Click 'Apply Changes'.

Shpgimg Mods
i1ig Fmesr henidi Traderddy i Piofiall Fpgs
Uiy on Lordmeston Fags
& Guanity n Shoppng Ct

Online customers will now enter the quantity of products they require
once they have added product to the shopping cart.

Getting Started Guide

Getting Started o 19



Product Options

There are many different ways to add options to a product. Here are
some examples of things you can do in SellerDeck:

e A simple range of colour options.

¢ A range of colour options where each colour is individually
stock monitored.

e A range of size and colour options.
* An extra add-on that costs extra.

* A range of options where each choice costs a different
amount.

Options in the content tree look like this:

[
e Attributes - Bzl - These are characteristics of a product that
can vary such as 'style', 'length’, 'size', etc.

e Choices - 123 - These are individual options within an
attribute.

¢ Components - & _ These allow you to create more
sophisticated options such as an optional extra (that costs
money) or a range of options where each option is a different
price.

You can create options using the 'Product Options' panel of a product.

Exercise - Creating Simple Choices

This exercise will allow you to create a range of simple options for the
Gold Chain.

1. Click on the Gold Chain product and select the 'Product
Options' panel.

Create Options

| Add a Mew Option... |

If wou want to offer your products in a range of different formats, colours
or gizes then you can achieve this by creating Attibutes' and "Choices”.
Click this button to start creating these.

Edit Optiohs

Expand All Current Options

Once your options have been created. you can edit them in the content tree.
Click this button ta show all the options that vou have created for this
product.

2. Click the 'Add a New Option..." button to start the 'Add a
New Options' wizard.

20 e Getting Started Getting Started Guide



R -
e Herw Dt

Erper & rams for wor opior g Sow’ o Dok aralihan snie s ﬂ-‘l."'_}'l-‘:ﬂ{i.
oo r e . T opios w oree o S e lnaka Bop Hm
v in Pop oxeiend e ]

LR
e o R

b ey b fae

T wil sewis ik W v v 1 e i e Faiel

¥ o et et combenatore of oo o ke

] fwwnity W 3 0 oo o g Boenen iyl -
el = e oy i 1 ol e w0 -
cuigr polor e mgiec P ban =
[ Sy wae gk e =
-
-

= [ - s D 1

[

3. In the 'Name of Option' field, enter 'Length'.

4. In the 'Choices for Length' grid, click the '+' button (at the top
left) three times to create three blank rows.

Choices for Size

[rlr|v|¥|¥[¥|¥ ¥|=)

5. Click in the first row and enter '40cm’'.

6. In the rows under that enter '45cm ', '50cm '. You can use the
'down' arrow on your keyboard to move to the next row
quickly.

7. When you have entered your choices, click 'Next'.

8. Just click 'Next>' again twice (as you are not setting prices,
stock levels or layouts) and then click 'Finish' to create your
options.

Your new options will be visible in the content tree. You might need to
click the 'Expand All Current Options' button to see all the options.

=-[23 Gold Chains
Y G Chain
E| Length
123 40cm
423 45cm
423 50cm

By default, choices appear as a drop down list in your store. If you
wanted to change your choices to radio buttons, you can select an
alternative layout within the 'Layout' panel of the 'Size' attribute.

Getting Started Guide Getting Started ¢ 21



Exercise - Choice-Dependent Pricing

This exercise will add a name tag option to the Gold Chain. When
customers purchase a chain, they will be able to choose between two
different sizes of tag - with each one being a different price.

1.

Go to the 'Product Options' panel of the Gold Chain again,
and click the '"Add a New Option' button.

Under 'Name of Option' enter 'Name tag' and then enter two
choices - 'Small' and 'Large'. Enter a price of £5.00 for the
'Large' option.

Vo of Ciplion
Figmat tag w | Cromosy g Flgme: iy P

F i el e corharibor 1 e T bl
e fereridly 0.3 3 cuslores will pary g Cotar
RN e ey A LR e ik
il it | e e e B

Somitars: th wEh mrother opbon

-
-
-
.
.

Click 'Next' twice. In the second screen, carefully change the
'Select Layout for Options' drop down list to 'Standard Radio
Button List'".

el e o Oipieorm

Harie ling Srisil] Ppfes Burmis Levga e s
Mo Layaan
Standird Drog Down SHnEule

el Rachi i _

Click 'Next' and then click 'Finish' to create the new option.

Langis

o | v |

Hame bag
& Soall [ SE03)
Large [+E%.00)

You now need to make a couple of changes to the 'component' SellerDeck
has created in order to make the name tag optional (i.e. the customer can
choose not to buy one).

5. Look at the options within the 'Gold Chain' product within

the content tree. You should have two components - 'Option'
and 'Optionl.

-3 Gold Chains
s
_@@ Option
E El@ Opticnl
EI Marne tag
123 Small
L.123 Large

Click on 'Optionl".

Look at the details of the component, and change to the
'General' panel if you are not there already.

Select 'Is Optional' and also select 'Include ... in Attribute
Choice List', entering 'None' as the prompt.

22 o Getting Started

Getting Started Guide



Cimmprmnd Dl indy
Cownfuinrad K Dihoe
HIML b Mo

Uipaor

Camrndy Ul e 1

e iy Tau i (s Lot
o g {ptsresl ALt T ]

& gt Hime o Ayl o et

9. Change to the 'Permutations' panel.

E Mametag  “alid  Pricing Frice Product Mame... Taxfr.. Shippi..
) smal Overide £0.00 O | 0| 0O
E] Large Overide 2500 O O [

The main grid here is where you can edit prices if required.

10. Click 'Apply Changes' to confirm your changes.

Tgbon]
Fame tag
MNane
@ | Senall [+ £0.00)
Large [ +£5.08)

More Information - Stock Levels

When you create options for a product, you have the option of entering

stock levels for your choices.

Name tag Price Stock
Small £0.00 100

-3 Gold Chains

©
&

Gold Chain {Name tag:Small}
g;‘j Gold Chain {Name tag:Large}

When you do this, SellerDeck creates a 'hidden product' for each choice.

These hidden products contain the stock for each option. They are
associated with each choice within the Permutations panel of the
component. The associated product is in the 'Product' column in the grid.

Marme tag

Yalid  Pricing Price Praduct Mame.. Taxfr.. Shippi..
) smal Overide £0.00|  Gold Chain {Name tag:Small (48] [ O O
E] Large Overide £5.00 Gold Chain {Mame tag:Large} (49 O O O

So when your customers select a certain choice online, they are
effectively purchasing a specific hidden product.

Getting Started Guide

Getting Started o 23




Brochure Pages

Brochure pages are optional information pages you can include with
your store pages such as 'Special Offers', 'Latest News' etc.

There are two example brochure pages supplied with SellerDeck -
'Home' and 'More Pages'. You will find these at the top of the content
tree. In the preview, you will see a list of the brochure pages in the
sidebar.

= ﬁ Home

Welcome To Qur Site
Special Offer
+-[E] More Pages

Brochure pages cannot contain products, but they can contain
'Fragments' - which are information items on a page. Sections can also
include fragments.

Exercise - Creating A Brochure Page

This will create a new 'How To Find Us' page in your store, and include
an example information item within it.

1. Right-click on the 'Home' page at the top of the content tree
and select 'New Brochure Page'.

2. Inthe 'Name' field enter 'How To Find Us'.

3. In the 'Button Image' field click 'Browse' and locate
'button_brochure_location.gif' in your 'Sitel' folder.

4. In the 'Button Rollover Image' field click 'Browse' and locate
'button_brochure_location_highlight.gif' in your 'Sitel'

folder.
Name: How Ta Find Us

Button [mage: button_brachure_lacation. gif

Button Rolloyer Image: | button_brochure_location_highlight gif

Meta Kepwords:
eta Description:
[] Hide on the Web Site

Category, Standard -

These images are not used in the default SellerDeck theme, but they may
be visible in other themes.

5. Click 'Apply Changes'.
This has created a new page in the content tree.
You are now ready to include a fragment into the page.

1. Right-click on your new 'How To Find Us' page and select
'New Fragment'.

2. In the 'Fragment Title' field enter 'How To Find Us'.
3. Inthe 'Text' field enter 'Here is how to find our offices....'

4. Change to the 'Layout' panel and change the 'Fragment
Layout' to 'Main Heading Above Text Left Of Image'.

24 o Getting Started

Getting Started Guide



hErami
Fiegee= Lgead L Pt | o Jubfmsdirs] Snd Taed Lo [ Inego
v

 Ltar P o i

Pt B ety Abaaes '-rl'Tr" m I-- ;r

Flan Pasdang dbia Tea Feghr T brucgs
Subhpsedors fad Nexd Lot O Imsge
Subhppdirg Bnd Fexd Feght T8 dmaap
Tl Lt i rmag

Vit Bagind (00 frmaarm

".r.'\.'

5. Click 'Apply Changes'.

If you have a suitable image to use for e.g. a map then you can always
select it in the 'Image' field in the 'General' panel.

More Information - Links

If you are creating a fragment that refers to a product or a section in the
store, you can use the 'Links' panel to create a link to that item. Then just
include [LINK] in the 'Text' field, where you want the link to appear.

Getting Started Guide

Getting Started o 25



Uploading Your Store

In order to really see your store in action, you need to upload it to a
website. This will publish your website to the internet, and you will be
able to use the search, shopping cart and checkout functionality, and
place test orders.

Exercise - Uploading a Trial Copy of SellerDeck

If you are using a trial version of SellerDeck, which has been pre-
configured to work with a specific site, it is simple to upload it to the
internet.

1. Press the 'Publish To Web' button (Q Publish to Weh)y o the
toolbar (or go to 'Web | Publish to Web').

2. You will be prompted to enter a username and password.

3. If you do not have a username and password then you will
need to register for one online.

e Click on the 'To Apply For A New Account' link, and
follow instructions on the website.

®  Once you have supplied the required information and
received a username and password, enter the username
and password into the fields provided in SellerDeck.

4. The upload should then continue.

Check and Send Files

‘J Checking HTML pages... 84 / 84

' Checking catalog... 35 4 35

‘wf Checking search indices... 4 /4

-nf Adding files referenced by vanables.. 34 / 34
f Sending baze files... 442 / 442

‘wf Calculating file checksums... 253 7/ 253

e

The first time you upload, it will take quite a while as it needs to upload
the entire site. After that, however, SellerDeck will only upload the files
that have changed.

Once the upload is completed, click the 8] button on the toolbar (or go to
'Web | View Online Website') to view your store online.

26 e Getting Started Getting Started Guide



More Information - Uploading SellerDeck To
Your Own Website

The instructions in this section will work for most web sites, but they
won't work with all of them. If you find they don't work for your website
then you will need to contact your web hosting company.

When the SellerDeck store is uploaded to your web site, all the store files
(with a few specific exceptions) are uploaded to two folders on your
website:

e 'CGI folder (often called 'cgi-bin') where all the script files
will be uploaded to in order to run the online search,
shopping cart and checkout. These files are sometimes
referred to as 'Perl files'.

o  An online store folder, which SellerDeck will create, that
contains all your store HTML files and images.

Note: The 'home' brochure page can be uploaded to the directory level
above the online store folder by selecting the 'Use as Web Site Home
Page' box on the 'home' brochure page.

Before you try uploading your store you need to know:
e The URL (‘http://'") address of your CGI folder.

e Where the CGI folder is located on your web site (as it
appears when you connect via an FTP program).

You will also need to know:

e The URL and the FTP location of the folder on your website
that you would like SellerDeck to create the online store
folder within.

When you have these pieces of information, you can start the 'Web Site
Configuration Wizard' by going to 'Web | Configure Web Site Details'.
r'.'?:-d...:-ar 4 HH =)

Ty wpwrd wil B o Fyosy o CEwog et
prefgadie preeess Ths = e pbew reniey
Fuil Trods il i o g b B B O i oAl
Doy =l =y Frey B T rirsn e
mfpapor Pyns by b caaks el sl poar
WEST Care e prie i B CaTE ]

& Comgurs Ferg femwos sora. frasaa
shreopd. B wonnd ol i i or o
e

Eenivs Faon Someg (F i s & ek
e ik cen b pdomaioaly e et
LEfee e badie

fiaz = s

The Web Site Configuration Wizard will ask you for your username and
password to connect to your website, and will ask you to confirm the
locations, and the http addresses, of the folders mentioned above.

Getting Started Guide Getting Started o 27



You can often just accept the defaults to achieve a successful upload.

When the wizard has finished, you can review the settings at any time by
going to 'Web | Network Setup'.

From now on, simply click the @ Publish ta e, 11tton on the toolbar to
upload your store.

For more detailed information on uploading, open the main help and go
to 'Putting Your Store Online'.

28 e Getting Started Getting Started Guide



Getting Started Guide Getting Started ¢ 29



What’s New in SellerDeck 2016?

See the main help for more information about the additions listed here.

Extensions Architecture and Desktop API

SellerDeck 2016 incorporates a new architecture and API that makes it
easier for third parties to develop extensions to the SellerDeck
application, and enables them to run safely in a multi-user environment.

A new 'Extensions' tab displays a catalogue of extensions that are
currently available.

eBay Order Management

A new extension enables orders from eBay to be downloaded directly
into SellerDeck's own order management system and processed there,
with status updates being sent direct to eBay.

e — B
# ' eBay Ordes Management LOD Operaticn: Page -

FEIrswe orders

Yol Liged Tolen's status i Artvw, afd will be oapingd in 537 das (201 7030 5=H
8 Phaced sinoe lact resreal

|
Froem L da
Frosm to
Download now || Chear logs

Peogieds: Dewnloadng from ellay.. ™3

Cancal QF

-
I
L

Stock Control Enhancements

e  Stock can now be recorded against product permutations, enabling
stock control on all product variants without requiring a separate
associated product for each one.

30 ¢ What’s New in SellerDeck 2016? Getting Started Guide



-1:-
a

[ ]

il Rargn Lyoad

) Fremap Feag

Plora|

o]

= o B

1 ‘] Ergiprrars Bing

M) Tress Dusmacedd fan Poral

L O
=
]
"
olololololo §

‘_] :'hn‘l.ll.‘.Fnl- Phorai

Stock control can now be handled for pack products that are
packaged on demand, with the stock of each pack being calculated
automatically based on the stock of the products required to
assemble it.

To enable this:

1. Create a product for the pack with Components linked to the
products in it (see the main help for more details).

2. Enable stock control for both the pack and its component
products.

3. Tick 'Assembly Product' in the 'General' tab of the pack product.

Dynamic Choices now integrate with stock control in real time. If
'Hide Out of Stock Options' is enabled for any component, then out
of stock Permutations will be immediately suppressed on the web
site to prevent them being offered to customers.

SellerDeck now maintains a log of products going out of stock,
accessible from the Stock dialog and the Stock Out warning.

(=) Seexk Levels "
Gebect Prochect Typ. (R e R -

Prwd Sheeck Level Shoss Slack I:I-..l_l.-nn

Marketing Improvements

SellerDeck's Google Analytics integration now supports the latest
Universal Analytics code, which offers analytics across multiple
platforms including mobile devices.

To switch an upgraded site to Universal Analytics, change the radio
button setting in the 'Google Analytics and Adwords' dialog. NB you
must switch your Google Analytics account to Universal Analytics
at the same time

SellerDeck 2016 also provides built-in support for the addition of
Google Adwords and Remarketing code to the website.

SellerDeck automatically generates and uploads an XML site map for
submission to the main search engines.

Rich snippets can now be included in Feefo content (customer
feedback).

Getting Started Guide

What’s New in SellerDeck 2016? o 31



PayPal Integration Enhancements

e If you have PayPal Standard or PayPal Express Checkout as payment
methods, you can now take, void and refund payments directly from
the SellerDeck desktop.

PayPal

Copy Order Mumber

[ Or H Apply ][ Packing List ] Related Orders [ Ihvaice ][ Delete ] [ How Da |7

("

e Delivery address for the order is now shown within the PayPal
checkout.

e Partial customisation of your PayPal payment page is now possible
via the PayPal configuration dialog in SellerDeck. Options vary
between different PayPal services.

32 ¢ What’s New in SellerDeck 2016? Getting Started Guide



Running an Online Business

Business Settings

'Settings | Business Settings' is where you can enter details about your
company and how you do business.

fspimnt: Biend ]
. Lomgary
e S T e Tarecw G pna
e [ caprw v
L] [TRp— P O TR Y] | e——————
e o L
lt_' Uy T T ] Tapc s
TE. L e
R —
L i iy g7 Comgay T by Beckari 5,0 o
L Smr i g
iy
will .
s P apang Zs S — =
B e T i
I_-l
ek e P o arar By P Harhar [ Iy Fp—
O et P T o Wi ks S s L vy Mg e
[E
- -
Fam W i Wil LA S tem P ot D LA Pug
IE [P
v e s
g o Ca g
o]
TR
- s o .

You can also set up how you will take payments and charge postage,
which are both discussed in later chapters.

It is essential to communicate clearly with your customers on the site
about who you are, where you are based, how long it's going to take to
fulfil orders etc. This builds trust in your potential customers, and makes
them feel more comfortable about placing an order with you. It also helps
set expectations of customers about delivery times etc.

SellerDeck's main way of communicating all this information is via an
online 'Terms and Conditions' page. This is linked to from every page,
including the checkout, and contains all the information about who you
are and how you do business. Contact information is also included on the
online receipt, and all emails and reports generated by SellerDeck.

Getting Started Guide Running an Online Business ¢ 33



Exercise - Entering Company Contact Data

This exercise will show you where to enter your company details into
SellerDeck, and also enter information into an online terms and
conditions page.

1. Go to 'Settings | Business Settings' or click the 5 Business Settings
button on the toolbar. Make sure you are on the
'Company/Contact' panel.

2. In the 'Name' field, enter your company name.

3. Inthe 'Address' and 'Post Code' fields, enter your address.

Courirg Linkad Mmoo

4. Inthe 'Contact' area at the bottom, enter your name into the
'Name' field.

5. You can delete whatever is in the 'Job Title' field - or change
it to suit your requirements.

6. Enter a phone number in the 'Phone Number' field and an
email address in the 'Email Address' field. You can also enter
a telephone number into the 'Customer Service Number'
field at the top.

7. Enter your website address into the 'Web Site Address' field.
8. Click 'Apply".
Now you have entered some company details, you can enter some terms
and conditions information.

9. Change to the 'Terms and Conditions' panel.

10. In the 'Delivery Schedule' tab, change 'We deliver your order
right away' to 'Where possible, we will always ship orders
the same day they are received'.

Comcl Cond fmcunty | Ouaeanies | Reschg Uy
Shoud Lin | llakorg a Fuchass Shepping + and]
e g s el St BE TR [Tt PSS
vt Oy - uiieah davi lealonal Srterd afe Jireral)
Vs rsil inforts Lo il P ey dirpa I tha goeds
oyl S s T Soireery iy ard coned]. B
SO T

Yiony g sl e ol paipodesd by oaar clalivery
by peen mearweed

11. Feel free to make any other changes to the text in the tabs.

You can now check the results in the preview.

34 ¢ Running an Online Business Getting Started Guide



12. Go to 'Web | Preview Store' or click the ¥ button in the
toolbar. Make sure you are previewing the whole store and
not just the current page.

13. Click the 'Terms & Conds' button (or 'Terms' or 'Info' or
whatever it is called in the theme you are using) to check out
your changes.

Exercise - Tax

In 'Business Settings' you also set up whether you want to enter your
product prices including tax or excluding tax.

1. Go to the 'Company/Contact' panel in 'Business Settings'.

2. Change the 'Tax 1 Description' field to read 'VAT Number'
(or equivalent if you charge an alternative type of tax e.g.
'Sales Tax #').

3. Inthe 'Tax 1 Number' field, enter your company tax
registration number.

4. Click 'Apply".
Now change to the 'Tax' panel.

5. On the Tax panel, under 'Product Prices Entered', select
'Inclusive of Tax'.

Product Prices Entered

@) Exclusive of Tax Inclusive of Tax

This means that you can enter prices for your products including tax, and
SellerDeck will separate out the tax in the online shopping cart and in the
order.

6. Click 'OK/, or if you want to go back to entering prices
without tax click 'Cancel'.

To find out more about configuring tax, look at the chapter called 'Setting
Up Tax', within the 'Business Settings' section in the main help.

More Information - Advice On Selling

The most important aspect of selling online is how effectively you
communicate with your customers - both on the site as they customers
are browsing, and also after the order has been placed. A missing postal
address for your company, or unclear information about delivery times
will lose you more orders than a design element that is slightly out of
alignment. So take the time to get your terms and conditions right, before
getting into the more technical aspects of the SellerDeck store.

Getting Started Guide Running an Online Business ¢ 35



Taking Payments

SellerDeck offers a wide range of options for you to take payment from
your customers. For processing card payments we recommend using a
'"Payment Service Provider' such as SellerDeck Payments or PayPal.

A 'Payment Service Provider' (PSP) is a company that will take your
customer's card details online, and process them there and then. They
will also take care of compliance with PCI DSS, the Payment Card
Industry Data Security Standard. You will then download the
confirmation that tells you the customer has paid. SellerDeck is
integrated with a large number of PSPs, including 'SellerDeck Payments'
- its own payment service.

Exercise - Adding a Payment Service

This exercise will show you how to integrate your store with an online
payment service. In this example, we will be using SellerDeck Payments.

1. Go to 'Business Settings | Payment and Security'.
2. Click the '+' at the top left of the main grid.

3. In the new row created select 'SellerDeck Payments
Ecommerce' from the drop-down in the 'Payment Method'

column.
Faymseni Maltods
4| Paymert Meitess Wieh See Detcrptean
| et cowd et oy soni Separal :-W{L#UMNEL:\'I
| v T e v With el

[ eberiiech Paments Ecoon | Crocte O Dttt Tt
| ] W A, L1 LI ey, |
[
P | oyl &h ot
Crpedd e chaet il = ey el Ao Ll
Cheagpes on delvesy |
FreTeE S [T mith deireerd

|

If you want to integrate with a different payment service,
select an alternative one from the list.

4. Edit the 'Web Site Description' field to change how the
option will be presented to your customers at the web site.

5. Now click 'Configure Method'.

36 e Running an Online Business Getting Started Guide



Pagmant Tervcs Prosider Confiqunition ?ﬁ
el pke deEnpbere  Crevi [ (bl Cand
Purak St Fageremia E comrmncn
Dpraon
Run n prochecion moda
# flun in jec roxde
Tomwrz nchor
Prop. grutheme: A wrogachons
T ey e
PEF catwge
T (D
Wrprupaciicn Koy
HinhEwy
ey 0V [Erdoe =]
Medy &ddieia Dheck -
Wiy Pitcsds ek -
Wy XS ot Vs ol =
Wl 05 b WAC ﬂl-l'l- ;
Eiprmsiraat LIAL
P Tk Gelellek, Pagiraids
Inkaqgahan and Regutson
T R

This is where you can enter details about your account with the payment
service. Click 'Information and Registration' if you want to apply for a
test account to try it out with.

If you don't have any settings to enter here yet, just click 'Cancel' and
remove 'SellerDeck Payments' from the list of payment methods (by
right-clicking on the grid and selecting 'Delete Row").

Getting Started Guide

Running an Online Business ¢ 37



Shipping Charges

SellerDeck allows you to charge your customers for shipping their order
to them. There are two approaches to charging for shipping:

e Use a simple rate that is easy for customers to understand.
You could base this on the kind of products being ordered,
or the number of items in the order.

e Use a more sophisticated calculation system that works out
more precisely what the order will cost to ship, and passes
that cost onto the customer.

However you want to charge shipping, SellerDeck has a range of tools to
meet your needs.

For companies shipping large order volumes, the Integrated Shipping
function provides for automated printing of labels and manifests and
committing of shipments to carriers, using the GFS shipping service.

Exercise - Calculating Shipping Based on the
Weight of the Order

This exercise will show you how to calculate shipping based on the
weight of products in the order. If you intend to use the Integrated
Shipping function, this method is required.

1.

Within 'Business Settings | Shipping and Handling |
Zone/Class Tables', click on the 'Test' class you created in the last
exercise.

Now change the 'Basis' drop down to 'Weight in kg'.

Click the '+' at the top-left of the grid that has appeared. In the
new row, enter a weight of '0.25' and a cost of '£2.00'. This means
that orders that weigh up to 0.25 kg will be charged a cost of
£2.00.

Add another new row that has a weight of '0.50' and a cost of
'£3.50". This means that orders that weigh between 0.26 kg and
0.50 kg will be charged a cost of £3.50.

Add another new row that has a weight of '1.00' and a weight of
'£5.00'.

‘i mga Loe
5 5 [

al i whesah i b (ot Dwade Prodet wWieagha By
1 = g

= e gzl 3

" 3| L350

- - W] e

-

¥

"

- [

- [t e I

- B Hagrea [l vaks

¥ Hghee Vsl Pz

=

L P

You now need to handle what will happen with orders that weigh over

1.00 kg.

38 e Running an Online Business

Getting Started Guide



6. Change the 'Excess' setting to 'Highest Table Value'.

This means that anyone with an order that weighs more than 1.00 kg will
be charged no more than £5.00.

Finally you are ready to enter some weights in for your products. This is
done in the 'Weight in kg' field at the bottom left of the product 'Details'
panel.

Exercise - Charging Shipping Based on the Type
of Product Being Shipped

This exercise will show you how you can set up basic shipping charges
just for the rings in the example store, which will be different from the
charges for the other products.

To start with, you are going to create a new 'Shipping Category' called
'Rings' and then place the three products in the 'Rings' Section into this
category.

1. Go to 'Business Settings | Shipping and Handling'
2. Change to the 'Product Shipping Categories' tab.

3. Click the '+' at the top left of the grid to add a new row to the
grid.

4. In the new field enter 'Rings'.

Click 'OK' on 'Business Settings' to close it.
Now click on the 'Three Diamond Ring' product in your tree.

Change to the 'Details' panel.

® N o U

Change the 'Shipping Category' for this product to 'Rings'.

Shipping Category:  |[Eli=E | - |

Shipping Quantity: 1

9. Click 'Apply changes'.
10. Repeat this for the other two rings.
You can now enter some shipping charges for the rings in your store.
1. Go back to 'Business Settings | Shipping and Handling'.
2. Change to the 'Zone/Class Tables' tab.

3. In the white box to the left, right click on the 'UK' zone and select
'Add Class | New Class...".

Getting Started Guide

Running an Online Business ¢ 39



Zioren Chirrr Cordgu st

o

e Lorer
Hi dad Clms v fagrrpler . nfemateral Dalapazst
i ARSI Caprrprl Clgni o Creprragh

Ea vl [Risd. - & Dy

Detsin 1eleinad e Semnaind Chusge

e Dl

If you don't have 'UK' in the box, you could use any of the countries you
see there.

4. Give the new class a name of 'Test' and click 'OK'.

5. With 'Test' selected in the white box, change the 'Basis' drop
down to 'Category'. A grid should appear in the 'Zone/Class

Tables' tab.
Basis: I Categary YJ
Taw dpplies to Shipping Shipping Costs Include Tax
Order Cost
Shipping Category Fixed Charge Per Itern Charge
Marmal £R.00 £1.00
Rings ELOOG . £2.00

6. In the 'Normal' row, enter a 'Fixed Charge' of '£5.00' and a 'Per
Item Charge' of '£1.00'.

7. Inthe 'Rings' row, enter a 'Fixed Charge' of '£1.00' and a 'Per Item
Charge' of '£2.00'.

8. Click 'Apply".

The rings will now incur a different shipping charge from the other
products in your store.

Exercise - Setting Up Free Shipping for Specific
Products

It is simple to give certain products free shipping.

1. Go to the 'Details' panel of a product that you want to have free
shipping.
2. Select the 'Exclude from Shipping Band Calculation' checkbox.

[+ schue Fiom Shapparag Blaned Csiodation

3. Click 'Apply changes'.
This product will now be exempted from any shipping charges.

You can also enter a value in the 'Shipping Supplement' field here if you
want a product to always cost a specific amount to ship.

40 e Running an Online Business Getting Started Guide



More Information - Shipping By Volume

SellerDeck supports calculating shipping charges based on the
dimensions/volume of the order.

You can enter a 'volume' value in the 'Volumetric Weight' field within the
'Details' panel of a product. Then you can set the calculation basis for a
particular shipping class to 'Alternative Weight' using the 'Basis' drop-
down within the 'Zone/Class Tables' drop down list. Then fill in a table
of values in the same way as for weight - as described above.

Getting Started Guide Running an Online Business ¢ 41



Marketing and Promotion

Best Sellers and New Products

'Best Seller Lists' and 'New Products Lists' are list of products that can
appear on every page (or just on specific pages) to promote certain
products to your customers.

Best sellers lists work out the best selling products from the orders that
have been received, and display them as a list in the store. The best
selling items in your store are the ones that most people will come to
your site to buy, so by displaying them prominently in your store you
will help customers find them more quickly, which will hopefully turn
into more new orders.

New products lists are made up of the newest items that have been
added to the store. It is important to keep displaying your newest
product lines as this keeps your store content current and up to date and
hopefully gives customers a reason to keep coming back to your store.

By default in the example SellerDeck store there is a new products list in
the sidebar of every page, and also on the brochure home page.

Exercise - Adding A Best Sellers List
This exercise will add a 'Best Sellers' list to your store pages.
1. Go to 'Marketing | Best Sellers'.
2. In the 'Include Sales from last' field, enter '999'.
3. Click 'Generate Now'.

42 o Marketing and Promotion

Getting Started Guide



Brit beben ¥ ]

& Eruglost
Mursben o Paducts inLmh [ Eﬁﬂq_.._mj —ry
P il 5 b Pralml i
W Ikl o ol 5 Do

rchdde S iy o .

Sada-fimrerans Lt or | pacad

& Erory [im= E vy Lipicad He=m
Feer Gl [al
D Pocachairn Lok #
Bl Wiy - E sl 0 |

3| ouarcores et F
) _]lﬂhpn-ﬂﬂ'\u-:uh'_ [

| ] b
4| T hose Cusminens 1 0
& dd [m] =
o e Cowal | | HomDal?

This will search through the demo orders that are in SellerDeck and work
out the best selling items from that.

4. Change the 'Include sales from last' field back to '30' and
click 'OK".
5. Now click 'OK' and look at your site in the 'Page Preview'

panel. You should see a best seller list in the sidebar of every
page, and also one on the home page.

I8 Ayl b

My - Byl Darvsomsi] Prasdan Sl Preard Bragckes

[T T4 () %

e B = Pl el Wi d B el ol Wl
o

Ere T laryan Dmwia] Breg

6. Now go to 'Marketing | New Product Listing'.
7. Click 'Generate Now'.

8. Click 'OK' and you should see the 'New Products' list in the
sidebar of each page.

MNew Products

Gesbdenm Heart Necklacr

8

£180.00

A Rl a=erald meckiace
Fiar you o your oved ane

find oef more

Armctlyel Heart Necdklace

Getting Started Guide

Marketing and Promotion e 43



Exercise - Changing Where The Lists Appear

This exercise will allow you to control where the best sellers and new
products lists appear in the store.

1. Go to 'Settings | Site Options' and change to the 'Layout'
panel.

2. Find the 'Best Sellers List' sub-heading at the bottom of the
grid.

3. Change the 'Location For Best Sellers List' setting to 'Home
Page Only'.

4. Now under 'New Products List' change the 'Location for
New Products List' setting to 'Sidebar Only'.

Bt Sarllers L
Baak i B Laysad (Foe echion Fagan er Faret (2 Dompleie Bank iy Lasmiss
Bt Sl Lol Ll i Sadbielinnn | Bl Sriery Lot Wotead [ppompdesen
Eact epliere Lk Lpyeasd [Vor tacion Pagei Tarcher et Sl Lo
Led#en Fei Beil Selles Lt Sadebar Oy ¥
leeda Lep Farend o Dot ledebar and Foma Pege
Fiefa Fordbach Content 4o Pasduts Both it B Bioime P age
Lafo leadback Content 4o Lits EL. --!-'---
I . e -l.ur-alla----'_.
o d Frisled] Lisgs lype A ® @k | T O T A
: | |
5. Click 'OK'.

You should now have best sellers list appearing on the brochure home
page and the new products listing appearing in the sidebar of every

page.

Note: If you try and change the 'New Products List Layout (For Sidebars)'
or the 'Best Sellers List Layout (For Sidebars)' it doesn't change anything
in the default theme, but it will have an effect in other themes.

More Information - Customising the Lists

If you go to the grid at the bottom of 'Marketing | Best Sellers' or
'Marketing | New Products Listing' you can click on any item in the list
and use the drop-down list to manually change it to a different item.

You can also click the "Lock' checkbox to fix that product in the list and
let all the other products auto-generate around it.

Best Sellers List

Order Froduct i
1 [May - Emerald
2| Diamaond Perndant Il =
3| Multi Pearl Bracelet O
4| Gold Chain O
5| Three Diamond R... Il
ElINatllzqd [ i

If there is a certain product that you don't want to appear in the
marketing lists, de-select the appropriate checkbox within the 'Marketing'
panel of the product.

Ihelude in Autannatic Lists

Mew Products &lzo Bought

44 « Marketing and Promotion Getting Started Guide




Related Item Lists and Also Bought Lists

As well as the best seller lists and the new products lists, it is also
possible to place some marketing lists underneath the products in the
store. There are two types of these lists:

Related Product lists - where you can set up a list products
that are all related in some way to a certain product.

Also Bought lists - these are automatically worked out by
SellerDeck. SellerDeck can take a product in your store, then
look at all the orders that include that product, and then look
at what else the customers order. These then become a
'customers who bought this also bought...' list underneath
the product.

As well as appearing underneath products in the store, these lists can
also appear on the shopping cart page in the online store. That way,
customers can see some products that are related to the products that
they already have in their shopping cart.

Exercise - Creating a Related Products List

This exercise will include a related products list for the 'Diamond
Pendant' product in your store.

1
2
3.
4

Go to 'Marketing | Related Products'.
Select 'Enabled'.
Click 'OK".

Now go to the 'Diamond Pendant' product (within the
'Necklaces' section).

Go to the 'Marketing' panel and click the '+' at the top left of
the 'Product Related Products' list.

In the row created, type ‘sol” into the Product column and
choose 'Solitaire Diamond Ring' from the drop-down list.

This is an example of how you might use the related products list to
create an upsell from one product to another.

7.

8.

Now click the '+' and type ‘gol’, and this time select 'Gold
Chain' from the list.

Piosdie® Rislatad Piochocts Lt
b i Fitsfeict
L 'II':-'.ﬁ':rr:l.'l::-\.".' j
————
h.' i | e Le
FT e
* i) Goldier: Heart Locked
* [:I el Helr § Mt
-

Click 'Apply Changes' and check out your changes in the
preview.

Getting Started Guide

Marketing and Promotion ¢ 45



Exercise - Also Bought Lists

This exercise will generate 'customers who bought this also bought...' lists
into your store, and show you how to change the layout of them.

1. Go to 'Marketing | Also Bought...'
2. Select 'Enabled'.

3. Change the 'Include Sales from last' field to '999' and then
select 'Generate Now'.

— - -
| Blms Bowghtt Lin? Gemeraficn
|

-f wrersying Pl o ds: Doughi Ltz

This will generate a list for nearly every product in the default store.

4. Change 'Include Sales from last' back to '30' and click 'OK".

5. Go to the 'Marketing' panel for the 'May - Emerald' Birth
Stone Earring product.

You should see that some products have been automatically added to the
list. These products will appear in a fairly standard numbered list by
default, but there is an alternative layout option.

6. Go to 'Settings | Site Options | Layout'.

7. Under the 'Product' sub-heading, find the 'Product Also
Bought Item Layout' setting.

Precw Layzart feu Oindane Cunterrar fion tha Farer? |z Omine T Inchunrew aned e s
Product Ao Booght Bam Liyoul
Product Image Layoud

Product Lagoasd

Product Feleted Produch Bem Lsyool Epguols Relsted Peodoct Beem

Wudth OF Product List ]

Cormpact Az Boughl Bam -

Speini Ao Bpugha ke=

8. Change this setting to 'Mini Also Bought Item' and click 'OK".

This should include an image, price and description into the also bought
list for the 'May - Emerald' Birth Stone Earring.

Peope wing bought this aso bought
% i Gold Chami Damnand Fesdant
Yt .00 .00
-
- Thees Dsamond Risg
o 2400

The related items list also has an equivalent layout option.

More Information - Lists in the Shopping Cart

Once you enable either related item lists or also bought lists you will see
a list appearing in the online shopping cart underneath the grid of

46 ¢ Marketing and Promotion

Getting Started Guide



products. These lists show the related products and also bought products
for the product that is currently in the shopping cart. If there is more than
one product in the shopping cart, then SellerDeck will merge all the
related products and also bought products into a single list.

Getting Started Guide Marketing and Promotion e 47



Recently Viewed Products Lists

SellerDeck's 'Recently Viewed Products' list enables visitors to your site
to return easily to any product they have viewed before. It differs from
the other marketing lists in two ways:

® Itis generated in real time on the web site, instead of being
generated locally and uploaded.

e Each visitor to your site sees their own individual list, based on
which products they have viewed.

Ry Wil

SpARE . v gr S gt g

Exercise - Creating a 'Recently Viewed' List

This exercise will show you how to enable a 'Recently Viewed Products'
list for your customers.

For the list to work effectively you should have Product Page generation
enabled in Business Settings | Options | Miscellaneous, and for each
individual product. This is the default setup for all new stores.

1. Go to 'Marketing | Recently Viewed Products'.
_ e —

Farcarddy Vemwed Prosdact

& L rusbind
ek Priac b L e T plwrwias leioomames P i w'ereied
T i: thamy i s e i ) e il e piner hiaiil Bepoad
an (£ shyrciesd] inbormaion pager
ekl Proaficty b Ll whasr, & Sachon Fage 2 Vst

¥ et e e F ot oot i oy cladopier ham 1 oo g
g pe B Hoip o e el h

Mk of Prachucty b Ghos wns Do 4
Shacerr rate [Tll Pl sl Piuc ol 1 i Prachiaci . e Link
[ ATy Lo LECTTH
L 4

9. If you want to show product prices in the list, tick 'Show the
Full Retail Price of Each Product in the List '. NB if your store
pages are set to show discount prices to account customers,
the 'Recently Viewed' list will still show the full retail price.

48 ¢ Marketing and Promotion

Getting Started Guide



10.
11.

12.

Click 'OK'.

Go to 'Settings | Site Options', click on the 'Layout' panel and
scroll down to the 'Recent Products' section.

Here you can change 'Recent Products Display' to select a
more compact or vertical layout. There are also settings to
change the price displayed from tax-inclusive to tax-
exclusive; and change the type of image used in the list.

e - e

g

T T

= Colast ke ) - AL e | e
P —— B ey )

T trasi v ik Ll Ivawt Ian Lad

...... Fi TRLISEN P P Pamcana s L
ety By red Prombam by

et s ey e 11 it

e s B edis by e b T

By Low By vem Bungeirmy

Firs Frosilem by Lind

Lt P Fper B Lo

13. Click 'OK' to save any changes.

Getting Started Guide

Marketing and Promotion ¢ 49




Customer Feedback

SellerDeck includes a built-in integration with Feefo, an independent
customer feedback service that enables you to automatically request
feedback from your customers, display ratings for your products and/or
your service, and provide links to their comments.

feafo

100%

e w 100k

Exercise — Enabling Customer Feedback

To enable and configure customer feedback for your site:

Select 'Customer Feedback' from the 'Marketing' menu.

-

e

:.u.!.-'—-—lrnl-l:l :u-qu..--;u- [ i
rbormanse wmd gl Fue
o frae ol e
Frrk i
Pl Fpiier 2
e Ay 2 datirgn.
& Loz Nt Brumcy et

el om | dele grder placed
& ey i coepied

Srforw renumirg, sai 7

ot B apctamch. Por e oo
& rmale Ky b Mo, iy e Dy
Tl SR T
& Eralye Infareml Faafes
it WSy e P o |ipiosged

whess 1 s o p il L]

¥, gy 8 vkt ek

Trerwcors Feebac o =S Leng “rrilsek o [

=kl LFE
O | oI RO NS i, T m |

ey e el

ol Diper pliorm
Expeect o b Comroewe Pt Tila

Tl bral T e e s b Pk B bl T o el
Tl Dra ek i WO R i ke

Do . Syt

Click the 'Information and Registration' link at the foot of the
page.
Follow the link provided to obtain a preferential rate when

you sign up for a Feefo account. Paste the Product Link' for
your site where requested.

At some point during the sign-up process you will be asked
to provide your ‘Product Link’. To do this, click 'Copy to
Clipboard' under the Product Link', and then paste into the
web form or email as instructed.

50 e Marketing and Promotion

Getting Started Guide



10.
11.

When you receive your account details, return to the
'Customer Feedback Configuration' dialog and tick 'Enable
Customer Feedback'.

Enter the logon and password you were given into the fields
provided, and click 'Test Settings' to make sure they are
correct.

Check that 'Solicit Feedback is ticked to start requesting
feedback automatically. Feedback will be emailed to the
address you provided when you registered for your Feefo
account.

To get feedback from recent customers to help get you
started, click on the 'Click to Send' button. This will request
feedback from anyone who purchased from you in the last 3
months.

If you do not want to display ratings for your service or your
products, untick 'Display Site Feedback' and/or 'Display
Product Feedback' as appropriate.

Click OK.

To change the logos used to display feedback scores, select
'Site Options' from the 'Settings' menu. Click on the 'Layout'
tab and scroll down to the 'Feefo' section.

Getting Started Guide

Marketing and Promotion e 51



Mailing Lists

SellerDeck gives you the ability to easily extract your customers' contact
details out of SellerDeck. This information can then be imported into
emailing programs like Microsoft Outlook or GroupMail in order for you
to mail your customers with promotional material.

This feature can be found at 'Marketing | Mailing Lists'.

e Prjuba] |midwey
Bhia Binaghl

Eriped Progorts

B gty | wed Frocich,

il il Ty g Tl
[¥. QT reey S
Fembal (mmmn

Leprt royin readfia mwec k- Ui b
Loegle Braifa

Ol v S pelian i
lamet Ferde o sl e=ems Fryoiiank Fie

SellerDeck allows you to filter your customers' contact details based on
when they placed orders; what the status of the order is; what products
were ordered; where the customer is located; and how large the order
was. You can also print mailing list information onto labels and
envelopes.

Exercise - Creating a Mailing List

This exercise will show you how to build a mailing list based on the three
example orders that are in the 'Orders' tab in SellerDeck.

1. Go to 'Marketing | Mailing Lists'.

e Ty
Mg L L
i [ms 1 [a " P20 T -
e Sswn Peduos Fmdud Jam LETHRT Lo
T Tt b
& [rder Fgesd T o i S s by
& orress
= [F I Febvery 205
Fordirg
o JE Fadvaes 3010 | Fus 3 ~
B gt A B o
Ordar Fapimt Db | Aoy BT et
PRl STl CLE
o Frpiee Al D g e
e bl e P S e L Ll
R o T ) [ e
e feirabin ] Ve
| (Cpjroge e e feratin | Ve
| Ll ] T
Lre=gim] | Eponim | i
[ i Gl | Fommsi -

2. Under 'Order Status', de-select 'Complete' and select 'Any".

52 e Marketing and Promotion

Getting Started Guide



3. Inthe 'From' field, choose a date that is older than the
example orders in your store.

4. Make sure that 'Order Payment Status' is set to 'Any'.
5. Click the Preview List' button.

Preview:
E-mail Address MName First Mame Last Name
sarahjones @yourcompanye... Sarah Jones Sarah Jones
susanjones@yourcompanye... Susan Jones Susan Jones

This shows you the two sets of customer data that are ready to export.

6. In the 'Format' field, select 'Standard Format'.
7. Click the '...' button next to the 'Filename' field.

8. Browse to your computer's desktop and enter 'export.csv' in
the 'File name' field. Click 'Save'.

9. Back on the 'Mailing Lists' window, click the 'Export List'
button.

SellerDeck automatically removes any duplicate records, based on the
email address supplied with the order.

Exercise - Advanced Filtering

This exercise will show you how to filter the mailing list based on
whether customers have ordered the 'Diamond Pendant'.

1. Go to 'Marketing | Mailing Lists' and go to the 'Select
Products' tab.

2. Click 'Get Products'.

3. In the tree, click the '+' next to 'Online Catalogue'. Then click
the '+' next to 'Necklaces'.

4. Select the 'Diamond Pendant' checkbox.

O Cabalzgn
Firgs
Mscacaces
+ Lockets
Golden Heat Meckinoe
4

Fmativgst Hear Mackisce
Fagd Nacddace

Godd Chaina

5. Now go back to the 'Main' tab and make sure that the 'From'
field is set to some time before 10th December 2012.

6. Finally, press the 'Preview list' button to update the list. It
should contain 'Sarah Jones' and 'Susan Jones'.

Filtering can also be done on location (in the 'Location Lookup' tab) and
order size (in the 'Order Details' tab).

Getting Started Guide

Marketing and Promotion ¢ 53



Social Media

SellerDeck provides built in features to help you promote your site via
the major social media - Facebook, Twitter, Google Plus, Pinterest and
YouTube. These are configured via the ‘Social Media’ tab of the ‘Site
Options” dialog, which is accessed from the ‘Settings” menu.

—_—
Letw Dyphacan
——

mrad

wrrsed o
. W
Ao e

Leprarral

O R
frdioa Bt Mhlr

i s Bmdd P
Povafon i hprn e Prodns
s B Tin

Ll Wb iy Prrster=
el bigia Dicigen Mrpls

[P TEN

wae TErFoa Feani

rrw T et

P Temw dpleewr Coamr

T wert Bl g (o sk Thr
Vg Vpabian Lngas Mamay (1nchdirg Tha 18

Ipiniock Ppgr bepo e | popbo ol spe

Tt it advems  lmictuad

-
i Faresil 1 Mivm
e g |1 bl D Barirey
ke Pt |1 T
st Barard |1 Bhrvn
Lot P [0 il S B,
Vrar Fames O r by
Lied P [ bemill Dot Bl D
Lina Fsamt
Lher Fare=d "1 =
Ly Fari Do Ve
Lse Famed
o] Cares ey Haw

Exercise - Adding Facebook Links To Your Site

This exercise will show you how to add Facebook ‘Like” and ‘Share’
buttons, and a link to your Facebook page. The steps for adding links to
other social media are similar.

1.

S

Select “Site Options” from the SellerDeck ‘Settings” menu and

click the ‘Social Media’ tab.

Scroll down until all the Facebook settings are visible.

Enter the address of your Facebook page.

Change “Show ‘Share’ Button” to “True’.

Click “OK” and check the page preview. You should see a
badge in the page header, which will link and to your
Facebook page; and ‘Like” and ‘Share’ buttons, which enable
you and your site visitors to Like the current page or Share it
on a Facebook timeline.

Rirgs ek

54 ¢ Marketing and Promotion

Getting Started Guide



Order Level Discounts

Order-level discounts allow you to create discounts in the store that are
triggered by how much the customer has spent online. For example, you
can use this to create a discount that says "10% off all orders" or "£10 off
all orders over £75".

Exercise - Creating a Discount Based on Order

Value

This exercise will create a 'weekend sale' where all orders have 10% off
within a set time period.

1.

7.

Go to the 'Marketing' menu and then select 'Discounts and
Surcharges Settings...".

Go to the 'Order Level' tab (if you are not on it already).

Click the 'New' button at the right and enter a name for your
discount of 'Weekend Sale'.

i eew Dol e | e Py
Pl T
LT g

A

Change the 'Based On' field to 'Cart Value Including Default

Tax'.

Change 'Type' to 'Percentage'.

In the 'Triggers' grid click the '+' at the top left and enter a
value of '10' in the 'Percentage' field.

Click 'Apply'.

el L T T

e s D Dorvmem | o Supyy | g g

-l T

L= —um ] = 1]

This will put a discount on your store right away, so before you upload
and test this, you are going to restrict the discount to only being for this
coming weekend.

Getting Started Guide

Marketing and Promotion e 55



8. Change to the 'Restrictions' tab (within the 'Order Level' tab).
9. In the 'From!' field select the upcoming Saturday.
10. In the 'To' field select the upcoming Sunday.

[ R e P
e ] o

< JNAIEIEND
Wil LIt

o TTALEHNQ

11. Click 'OK'

There will now be a 10% discount on all orders placed at your store for
the coming weekend.

Note: you may want to remove this discount if you are about to put your
store live!

More Information - Restricting Discounts

In the exercise above you restricted a discount to a date range. You don't
have to set both the 'For' and 'To' fields - you can set one or the other if
you want to start a discount now and end it on a certain date, or start a
discount on a certain date and let it run indefinitely.

Additionally, in the 'Restrictions' tab you will see a 'Restricted to
Customer Group' grid. If you wanted a discount only for your retail
customers or for specific customer groups you can use the grid to set it
up.

Customer groups are discussed in a later chapter.

56 e Marketing and Promotion

Getting Started Guide



Advanced Discounting

As well as creating discounts based on order value, SellerDeck allows
you to create discounts that are based on the items that are in the
shopping cart. This allows you to set up discounts such as '3 for the price
of 2' and 'Buy any three books for 5.00'".

There is an example '3 for the price of 2' discount already set up in the
'Cart Contents' tab in 'Marketing | Discounts and Surcharges Settings'.

Also, you have the option to activate any of the discounts by customers
entering a specific coupon code online. You can create coupons that can
be used multiple times ('Standard' coupons) or once only ('Single-Use'
coupons).

Exercise - Buy Two For £45

This exercise will create a new 'Fixed Price' discount for the 'Birth Stone
Earrings' products that are in the default database. The first thing you
need to do is tell SellerDeck that all the birth stone earrings are related to
each other. This is done by putting them both into a 'Product Group'.

1. Go to the 'Marketing' menu and select 'Product Groups'.
2. Click 'New' and enter a name of 'Birth Stone Earrings'.

3. Select the 'April - White Topaz' product from the right-hand
list and use the '<' button to move it to the Members' list.

4. Do the same for the other eleven Birth Stone Earrings.

- .
B o g —
[T Pt B juagrment ]
e M b i i P =
Sl i © e 15
v o | . e
e e Lmrp hsguit - Pandcd |5 s 1 H e Pl s e
reorden Bl oy [ sl Forcari [
fiem Firpmare e i - i ' i s 50
oy g L =] haprs gra bl e
| =TT g - P 115 11 DAt L ol
© birbar b gy o Pl (M Ao Hag Lock e :
b - g s o il e 14T
[y nare iy | v mend Boge mid
N olleses T [ vl Pt Bt o [
Sk - Chngil | 48 Frrd Lol [5

vt - g [T P b L i [
Pt g Progreg |k [
B L]
i by Mg
Bt T P Mg
Bl i Pyl Bl 1 e

LETeE

i:l'-\.-\.....l- | = Hitem i 1]
5. Click the 'Discounts' button and click 'OK' on the message
that appears.

You should now be on the 'Cart Contents' tab within 'Discounts and
Surcharges Settings'.

6. Click 'New' and enter a discount name of 'Birth Stone
Earrings Offer'.

7. Change 'Based On' to 'Quantity’'.

Getting Started Guide

Marketing and Promotion ¢ 57



8. In the 'Trigger' field, enter '2'.

9. Change 'Product Group' to 'Birth Stone Earrings'.
10. Change 'Reward Type' to 'Fixed Price'.

11. In the 'Reward Amount' field enter '45'.

heelnd P, | Prais st

Pt

Appd iomeari L% L

iy Cra HNesaed P Dods

12. Click 'Apply".
13. Change to the 'Presentation' tab.

14. Enter the following text: 'Buy two birth stone earrings for
only £45.00'.

15. Click 'OK".

The offer will appear underneath the description of each qualifying
product in the preview, and will also appear in the shopping cart.

Exercise - Coupons

This exercise will set up a discount that is only triggered when customers
enter a coupon code online.

1. Go to the 'Order Level' tab within 'Marketing | Discounts
and Surcharges Settings'.

2. Highlight the 'Weekend Sale' discount you created in the last
chapter.

If you don't have this discount set up, then highlight the 'Order
Adjustment Example' discount (which is in the default database) and
select 'Enabled'.

3. Go to the 'General' tab and Select the 'Requires Coupon
Code' box.

Enter a coupon code of '12345'.

Click 'Apply'.

Now change to the 'Miscellaneous' tab.
Under 'Coupon Codes' select 'Store Pages'.

Click 'OK'

® N o g

58 e Marketing and Promotion

Getting Started Guide



Coupons

If you hawe a coupon for our shop
then erter it here:

Coupon Code

This should insert a coupon entry field into the sidebar of your store
design.

More Information - Offering Products as
Rewards

One of the 'Reward Type' options you have in the 'Cart Contents' tab of
'Discounts and Surcharges Settings' is 'Money off extra product' and '%
off extra product'. These allow you to offer customers free/cheaper
product as part of a promotion.

The 'extra product' in question is any product from a specific product
group that you have set up in SellerDeck. If you want just to offer a
specific single product then you will need to create a product group that
just contains that one single product.

Getting Started Guide

Marketing and Promotion ¢ 59



Day to Day Administration

Retrieving Orders

To retrieve any orders placed at the store, click the 'Retrieve Orders'
button on the toolbar (“iRetrieve orders), or go to 'Operations | Retrieve
Orders'. SellerDeck will connect to your store and see if there are any
orders on the site waiting to be retrieved. It then downloads them and
lists the orders within the 'Orders' tab. You can view the details of an
order by double-clicking on it.

Some people check for new orders throughout the day. If you are not
expecting that many orders to be placed at your store, you can just check
your email inbox for 'New Catalog Order Received' notification emails.
This email is sent just after the first order is placed after the most recent
order download. You will then know there is at least one order to
download.

Note: You must select the 'Send me an Email When I Have an Order to
Download' checkbox in 'Business Settings | Ordering' to have this email
sent to you.

Exercise - Downloading and Viewing Orders

This exercise will show you how to download and view order details
with SellerDeck. You need to have placed some test orders on the site in
order to have anything to download.

1. Once you have placed one or more test orders at your
SellerDeck store, switch to the 'Orders' tab.

2. Click the Retrieve Orders' button (@iRetrieve orders) on the
toolbar.

3. Your order should then be listed in the list on the 'Orders'
tab.

B Cortert | [ Desgn €8 Drden | o Blwws O | 4

| | Dichat Rhsedsai L g Fipsnsnl
| [ i) (AR Faralrg

| [ W0 (RROORO000L Peraleg

D ha DO Paradrg

Note: There are three demonstration orders already in SellerDeck.

60 e Day to Day Administration Getting Started Guide



4. Double click on your new order to open it.
--\. ks DAL E W] - T .--

S e s ey edrieddieg | Teess | ok | Fagees b Pameen | igr | e | g
i whymy Cordart

P Uiy ey e ¥ iy Doy oy i
¥ N LR Fad b

L med M e e el i .

e e s s hii

Lils T

iox Ly 2 anram
e o e ]
- 1 il BN
e e | nghe ri AR E P
= ol T Flan 1t
T ra LR
- e
1 sl R e i e e D B pres g e pr——
s Ly =2 vl [etiyie
e | e Fi
= mir i sk e
I feped T
wal
[ T LT ——
[ e F g —ag [ e Lm

5. The 'Customer' tab shows you the name and address
information supplied with the order.

6. Change to the 'Line Items' tab. This shows you the items that
have been ordered.

7. Change to the 'Progress and Payments' tab. This shows you
the payment information entered at the store.

8. Now click the 'OK' button to close the order.

In the next chapter you will see how to process an order.

Exercise - Creating a Packing List

When you receive new orders, you can print a 'packing list' for each
order, which can be used when making up the order, and also can be
used as a delivery note on the front of the package sent. This exercise will
show you how to print packing lists.

1. Go to 'Operations | Report Selection'.
2. Change to the 'Order Processing' tab.

Getting Started Guide Day to Day Administration e 61




Feporis, Enport snd W i o R —

| « |
Calahegy | Dot Prosoeiinrd | Saley | Evsest | Erad

Gkt M papesd Flapaont

Fgaint (ulw

[

Dt arclieg lrremces

Dot tarsiegy Croelt Cad S chaduie

Dubwtaraieg Presubrorsesd Sobedus

Feagwind Paschirg Liais

Rapwd |rrecsca

i ol Dinin | ! Pranked ' efirags
fopsr 1

3. Select 'Outstanding Packing Lists'.

If you haven't placed any test orders, you might get a message box
popping up at this point telling you that there no outstanding reports to
be printed. You can still see the report, however, by right-clicking on an
order and selecting 'Reprint Standard Packing List Report'.

4. Click Preview'.
This will lay out the order information within a packing list report.

.......................... p——

T SeheTinrk Paching Lot gt

Tl oM o=

Didwi @30 JEMD F

Sample Company

Uy Sadal

My Towm

indled Kisgdom

PEsae: Wy Fhins Rurbei

Emait ¥ parHame T surlemaan € ol £ om

Packing List

Web Skec  wws Y o O 3

Iveica & Dmisar fa:

Juaan Fasai Suuaa Jone

o i P TR LrawSece

Ayt 8, iy Qi

AR 133 (N i ral

(RIS L] it Lol e Kt i

Phomr 04304 BET R Fhome: 17040 5ET )
T main B el S 0 V0T e B B DO TR (T 18 Bark3A 0ok 58 v i

More Information - Assurances

Orders are encrypted to two levels on the site. Any credit card
information is encrypted with a 1024-bit encryption key - which you can
view by going to 'Housekeeping | Security'. The name and address
information is then encrypted as well, but with a lighter level of
encryption as that information is less critical.

Orders are stored as files on the website with an extension of *.ord. Once
the order is fully downloaded into SellerDeck, SellerDeck will send up a
command to the web site to delete the order files on the site. This only
happens once SellerDeck is sure the order has been safely received.

62 ¢ Day to Day Administration

Getting Started Guide



Processing An Order

There is a set of order processing techniques built into SellerDeck. Some
are optional, and some are required - i.e. SellerDeck will not consider an
order as being 'complete' until you carry them out. The required order
processing steps are:

The lines of the order must all be marked as 'shipped' or
'cancelled'. This is shown below.

All payments for the order must be marked as being
'received'. This is also shown below. If you are using a PSP
(Payment Service Provider) the payment will be taken online
and so the payments will be marked as received before the
orders are downloaded into SellerDeck.

An invoice must be printed for the order.

Alternatively if you don't want to process orders within SellerDeck then
you can select the 'Bypass Catalog Order Processing' option in 'Business
Settings | Order Processing'.

it Fegaastes

Bt Circies Proa) i)
¢ Moo Bl ey
Hards L oeponenis Independenily

This will mark the order lines as shipped and the payments as received
as soon as the orders are downloaded. You can then do one of the
following actions:

Print a 'Data Entry' report. This is a single piece of paper
containing every piece of information about an order. To
enable this feature, you need to select 'Enable Data Entry
Reports' in 'Business Settings | Order Processing'. To print a
data entry report, select 'Outstanding Data Entry Reports' in
the 'Order Processing' tab of the 'Operations | Report
Selection' window.

Export orders. This exports order information as a set of csv
spreadsheet files for importing into another application. This
is typically done in conjunction with 'SellerDeck Link' -
SellerDeck's accounts integration package. To enable exports,
select 'Enable Export to Files' in 'Business Settings | Order
Processing'. To carry out an export, go to 'Operations |
Outstanding Exports'.

Note: Because 'Bypass Catalog Order Processing' automatically marks
orders as shipped, if you delete an order, products in it will not be
returned to stock. You will need to adjust their stock levels manually.

Getting Started Guide

Day to Day Administration e 63



Exercise - Processing an Order

This exercise will show you how to use SellerDeck's in-built tools to
complete a new order. This exercise is based around order number
'DEMO0000000003' in the example SellerDeck database, but you could
easily carry out these steps with any order.

1. Change to the 'Orders' tab (if you are not there already).

2. Double-click on order number 'DEMO0000000003' in the list.
3. Change to the 'Line Items' tab.
4

Highlight 'Diamond Pendant' and click the 'Ship' button,
clicking 'OK' to the message that appears.

Line lters Stipping

Mo, Ordered

Product Dezcription
|| Diamond Pendant
_| Gold Chain 1
_ | tay - Emerald 1

If the 'Ship' button is not available, it might be because you have selected
'‘Bypass Catalog Order Processing' in 'Business Settings | Order
Processing'.

5. Highlight the other products by holding down the 'Shift' key
and clicking each in turn.

6. Click the 'Ship' button to ship both.

Obviously if you have different order contents, then ship whatever order
lines are in the tab.

7. Click the 'Mail' button and click 'OK' on the warning
message that appears (once you are familiar with a
SellerDeck message you can select the 'Don't show this
message again' box).

8. Select the 'Order Shipped...' email layout to generate a
confirmation email for the customer.

LU

(LT, ot SRR

kit

64 e Day to Day Administration

Getting Started Guide



9. Click 'Done'.

You can view the email in the 'Mail' tab of the order. And send it by
going to 'Operations | Send Emails'.

10. Change to the 'Payments' tab,.

11. On the ' Payments' tab you should see the demonstration
payment details. Click the 'View Payments' button.

12. Click 'New Entry' and then click 'OK'.

Paprraeet Hastory for Crder hembee: DEMOOO00000002 Pt

Faprrard bl ediuxi

Diatw Eashun T 1o actor At

ITHGAANI I8 Recaswed Chasps recarssd LT ET
[lsie ey Congted  ZFAC2NI G Rixiidlls of Secanty Dhicks
Mode Pricah ot Pt Coda
Tt Harwal i L)
Slah Flecorad w  Santunity Code [C¥Z]
Taaneaction - Chegs s i Securs B, HE Secumlode)
driart prgugr  Ermoled
£F daity Tt Flesl
P Proryces R

nf Ciavrormerd

Cigmbornes flat
PP Fleapgmie
Dratg it Actieed 27 OL2003 MLIT IR

Selallech Faysenis

Sl gk, Pagrnand i Hedg

L] [ty

Fugasd & Plck W anisgareni

Siakis F Ferslng Ty

Siai o

K Hn—l Lot Lol

This has made an entry in the payment history of the order saying that a
cheque has been received.

13. Click 'OK' to close the order.

14. Go to 'Operations | Report Selection' and make sure you are
on the 'Order Processing' tab.

15. Select 'Outstanding Invoices' and click 'Print'.
16. This will print the invoice to your printer.

The order should now have disappeared from the 'Orders' tab. You will
find it by going to the 'Completed' tab (change tabs at the bottom of the
window). The order is now marked as completed.

Getting Started Guide

Day to Day Administration e 65



Exercise - One-Click Order Processing

Rather than doing each step of the above exercise, it is possible to pre-
configure the things you want SellerDeck to do to each order, and then
simply 'Complete' the orders with a single click. This is described below.

1.
2.

Go to 'Business Settings | Order Processing'.

Select 'Enable One-Click Order Completion' (if it is not
selected already).

Select 'Print Packing List'".
Select 'Mark Packing List Printed'.

Cra-Checkc D Cinowpistiosss

¥ rabds DraDick Orier Comgmor

Cmms Nl Fegre ¢ P Puioieg Ll

i o e ¢ Mk Faneg L Foial
Tl fovimcs

e J ah e P

L e T

g Tomppe e e el

Click 'OK".
Now right-click on any order in the 'Pending' tab and select

'Complete Order'. Or highlight an order and click the
'Complete' button.

el - ¥ ot
o] T R Ry
L e —
R . =

T

The order should move to the 'Completed' tab.

More Information - Full Order Details

All the tabs within an order are described below:

Customer - This is where you can view and edit the
customer contact information.

Line Items - Use this tab to ship items, and cancel them. You
can also click the 'Add New Item' button to add a new
product to the order.

Shipping and Handling - For use if you want to change the
selected shipping method after receiving the order. Change
the shipping class in the 'Class' field at the bottom right, and
then click 'Update Order Shipping'. You can also manually
enter a shipping charge into the 'Calculated’ field.

Taxes - View the tax charges on the order.

66 e Day to Day Administration

Getting Started Guide



Totals - For reviewing any changes you have made to the
order

Payments - This is where you enter/edit payment
information.

Progress - Where you can view the order status.

Misc. - This is where you can check any supplementary
information provided with the order such as purchase order
number, or answers to the 'General Information' questions in
the checkout.

Mail - View the emails generated regarding this order. You
can also send any pending emails, and generate new ones.

Journal - For making notes about the order.

Getting Started Guide

Day to Day Administration ¢ 67



Stock Control

SellerDeck includes a 'stock control' feature to monitor the stock level of
the products in your store and help prevent over-selling. The stock level
of a product is automatically reduced when an order for that product is

received.

NB If you have upgraded from Actinic v9 or earlier, you will need to
enable the real time stock control feature for your store. Go to the
'Options' tab in 'Settings | Business Settings' and tick 'Enable Online
Stock Control'. Then go to the 'Ordering' tab and tick 'Download Orders
and Refresh Stock Information Regularly' under 'Automatic Stock
Synchronisation'. You may also want to change the ‘Suspend If Below’
value to 0 (see below).

You can enter stock levels for products by going to the 'Stock' panel of a
product and filling in the 'Estimated Stock In Hand' field. You will also
need to make sure the 'Stock Control / Monitoring' checkbox is enabled
for each product.

Stock Control / Monitoring

E=ztimated Stock In Hand: 100

Warn If Below: 0 Use default value of §
Suzpend Orders |F Below: 0 Use default value of 1

You can also get an overview of the stock levels of all the products in
your store by going to 'Operations | Stock Levels' or by clicking the &
icon on the toolbar. This allows you to quickly add/review stock levels in
SellerDeck across a number of products.

E Singk Lewelh =% ﬂ
ekt Poit o (TS -

[ Yeacuck, Lt
Mo Horiad? S Wanbdos ‘Warng?  Superedbeles S *
e e 5 .!‘.'?PT*L ..... | R 0 T
Sobsmn [arsorsd Firey M slesal 7o =3 9| | L] Il
Sodlans [arord Purg [N alsssl Viloss 5| e [w ]
Sokans Diarnd Pl M sisdalfise 7%} 101[% O
Sollians Drmorst Forsy O dtemal Wiite =] 10| L] (L]
Soblaes [amord Firg $atmmal wiis =] 3| [m] [T
ok Do Flrg M dmant witie B 10[% [ N (i
Sillians vt Forss O seasl Wiis & o] 1 || I}
S oy [armord Firsg (M atmal Wite =] B3 = i
o s oo Firg i masi winds 5] e O [nl
Tl g T g Do B g s fhg, | v} | al [m] mi )
a ~ )

Qi Careel

There are two stock warning levels for SellerDeck:

¢  Warn If Below - if the stock level of a product falls below
this level, you will receive a warning when you download
orders.

68 e Day to Day Administration

Getting Started Guide



¢ Suspend If Below - if the stock level of a product falls below
this level then the add to cart button will be replaced with an
'OUT OF STOCK' message.

You can set default values for these two stock warning levels in 'Business
Settings | Options'.

Default "Wam i Below": 10l

Default "Suspend Orders I Below™: 1

By default, SellerDeck displays stock information for each product on the
web site. To disable this, go to 'Site Options' in the 'Settings' menu. In the
'Stock' tab, change 'Enable Display Of Stock Information' to 'False'.

NB the stock level shown on the web site is the quantity for which
orders will be accepted. This is the actual stock level minus the ‘Suspend
Orders If Below” value plus one.

e To display actual stock levels and suspend ordering for a product
when its stock reaches zero, set ‘Suspend Orders If Below’ to 0
(which falls back to SellerDeck’s inbuilt default of 1), or 1.

e To allow customers to continue ordering after physical stock is
depleted, set ‘Suspend Orders If Below’.

If you just want to display an 'In Stock' message rather than actual stock
quantities, change 'Real-time Stock Display' to 'Display In Stock Message
Only'.

Lrabdn Cagirp OF Mook Infommatron Trum
Fagiad vved Terh Dupplay

Note: Whenever you change any of the stock control settings, you need
to click the "Publish to Web’ toolbar button to upload these changes to
the web site.

Exercise - Stock Control
This will simulate what happens when a product goes out of stock.

1. Go to your 'Golden Heart Necklace' product you created
earlier.

If you don't have this product, you can use any product.

Switch to the 'Stock' panel.

2
3. Tick 'Stock Control / Monitoring'.
4. Set the stock level at '20'.

5

Click 'Apply changes'.

This product is now stock controlled. If you place a test order for this
product the stock value will go down.

6. Now change the stock level to '0' and click 'Apply Changes'.

Getting Started Guide

Day to Day Administration e 69



7. You should find that the add to cart button has been replaced
with an 'Out Of Stock' message.

8. Now go to 'Operations | Stock Levels'.

9. Change the 'Select Product Type' drop down to 'Ordering
Suspended' to see the product you have just put out of stock.

More Information - Stock Reports

There are a few reports available to help you monitor stock levels in your
store. If you go to 'Operations | Report Selection' there is a 'Catalog' tab
that features four 'Stock Level' reports. You can print these to help you
monitor the stock levels in your store.

Entering New Orders

As well as receiving orders from your online store, SellerDeck also allows
you to enter orders straight into the program. This allows you to also
take orders over the phone or via fax, and keep all the order information
in one place.

Exercise - Adding a New Order Into SellerDeck

You can enter new orders into SellerDeck using the 'New Order' tab.

|orders | 4k NewOrder| |

To enter new orders into SellerDeck using the 'New Order' tab, you need
to do the following:

1. Click the 'Search' button (in the 'Product Entry' box) to select
a product to add to the order.

P I iy

P Due | s

If you know the reference of the product you want to add, you can just
type it in the 'Ref' field and click 'Show'.

2. The product details will show up in the 'Selected Product'
area. You can select options and quantities and then click
'‘Update Cart'.

70 ¢ Day to Day Administration

Getting Started Guide



3.

Then all you need to do is enter the name and address
information into the fields provided and select a shipping
method.

Once you've confirmed the cost of the order with the
customer (assuming you are taking this order over the
telephone) you can take the customers payment details and
then click the 'Confirm' button to add the order to the order
list in SellerDeck.

Exercise - Editing An Existing Order

It is possible to edit an order to add new items. This exercise will show

you how.

1.
2.
3.

Double-click on an order in the 'Orders' tab.
Change to the 'Line Items' tab.
Click the 'Add New Item' button.

Ak e B

Click 'New', type 'sol' into the 'Select Product' field and click
'Solitaire Diamond Ring'. Click 'OK'.

Click 'Next >' then click 'Next >' again and then click
'Confirm' to complete the addition.

Solitaire Diamond Ring should now be visible within the 'Line Items' tab.

More Information - Settings in Business Settings

If you go to the 'Order Processing' panel within 'Business Settings' you
will see there are few settings here under the heading of 'Offline Order

Processing'.

0¥ine Cirdar Proccsssing
o Enuaibla (Flee Dirdarrsy
Mcryy Limt Price Orvamide

Dt Mgt Pl

Sewrng Seguencs Nt

2
i.;:
=

Select 'Allow Unit Price Override' if you want to be able to change the
price of items while you create new orders.

You can also choose a different prefix for the offline order numbers in the
'Order Number Prefix' field.

Getting Started Guide

Day to Day Administration e 71



Regular Customers

Using SellerDeck, you can have accounts created for your regular
customers. This allows them to log into the store with a username and
password, have their name and address information preset in the
checkout, update their own contact details, and view current and past
orders.

You can also organise your customers into 'Customer Groups'. You can
then assign discounts to these customer groups and also hide products
from certain groups of customers.

Exercise - Creating Customer Accounts

This exercise will show you how to manage customer account creation
for all your customers.

1. Go to 'Settings | Business Settings' and click the 'Ordering'
tab.

2. Under 'Customer Login and Ordering', check the four radio
button selections and choose the one you want. The software
defaults to 'Create an Account Unless the Customer Chooses
Not To'.

3. Tick the box for 'Create Accounts from MOTO Orders from
New Customers'. This will create accounts for customers
who purchase offline, eg by telephone, as well as for those
who purchase online.

4. Select the 'Synchronisation' tab.

5. Tick the box 'Automatically Upload Customer Account
Changes' etc. This enables SellerDeck to upload customer
account data in the background (and order data if Order
Tracking is enabled), without manual intervention.

Fa s L Py
& ain ity
Lenpar Ok ¥ I 5 1 -
# unsmamcy Drinid Cvdan s P | Dvairgeid Comaman koo § Codan
4 Frem ub = rw,
&
- gt B IR
¥ L gy iy Ll Do
¢ it e ke i
& A ol e orders Cieldle Sk Lress Upskse Crdey | Dasgee “d s
o o e [I—— [
i
g
. 1 |
6. Click 'OK'.

From now on, an account will be created from each new order received,
provided an account does not already exist for the email address
supplied.

To view and edit customer accounts, select 'Customer Accounts' from the
'Operations' menu.

72 ¢ Day to Day Administration Getting Started Guide



Exercise - Creating An Account For An Existing
Customer

Here you will create an account for an existing customer using the details
from one of their previous orders.

1. Go to 'Operations | Customer Accounts' and click the 'New
Customer' button.

2. Click 'Copy Details From Order Contact'.

i T =
I7aps Y Ciaroswt [uteli - L.
AT R I
R
Her -, L - T
e 4 Fag
Figrawdd Belinl  Dmpde cd deigh med prssiely o .
Cirddriy bt
[ e Msdararsca
o -
§shte oo Ul s e Comimcr |
Tau bwms Tesiiane
Lt Mg L P
Hra [
e F Sl el b vy [Jocden: Phaemed
Fisal o Dl b e
e Bkde .
(i) Cad

3. Select 'Sarah Jones' and click 'OK'.

4. In the next dialog, type 'Sarah Jones' into the 'Name' field.
This creates a name for the account.

5. Now click on the 'Buyers' tab.

6. Click the 'New' button to create the login details for this
customer. By default SellerDeck uses the email address for
the Login. (SellerDeck supports multiple buyers for each
account to accomodate business customers. If you are selling
to consumers, there will normally only be one).

r 1 3 il
i Mopew Ciiacamart Dinaih s
A Hws L sl o

Socml | Addwe . D

B ey | Lo i 8 g
[ o G [l Dol s o e
Comjem e T s

sy
Tipm e —— Firat g e

| i s ot b . . R sty kol
Hirr il Bt TR
i Iy
Dmadt - SIEEE, TR

[ R O rrre M=

[T

& [vig blom frur iar
B s e e K Dl s [ i
Ko Uity i St ur [ i v hchiven

Getting Started Guide

Day to Day Administration ¢ 73



7. Create a password and enter it into the 'Password'and
'Confirm' fields. Note there is a button 'Send Password'
button for emailing the password to the customer. (When
accounts are created online, passwords are supplied by the
customers themselves).

8. Click 'OK".

More Information - Sophisticated Buyer Options

Go back to the account in SellerDeck and look at the 'Buyers' tab. There
are quite a few useful options here:

® Select 'Hide Retail Prices' if you only ever want this buyer to
see a single price (rather than '"Your Price' and 'Retail Price').

e Select 'Allow User to Select or Enter a New Address' if you
want to allow your customers to enter their own new
addresses into the store, as well as using a saved address
online.

® You can enter a 'Maximum Order Value' for this buyer if you
want to limit the amount they can spend on an order.

Exercise - Creating A Customer Group

You will now create a 'Trade' customer group, who will receive a 20%
discount when they log in.

9. Go to 'Marketing | Customer Groups' or click the & button
in the toolbar.

10. Click 'New' and enter a name of 'Trade'.

11. Highlight your Sarah Jones' account and use the '<' button to
move it to the left 'Associated Accounts' column.

[ 3 ——]
-ﬂ Cuamderad Cita i et

L S A E

o T g Ay st o - &l L

g i e [ CETarTr

Py Heerres
Aag
[lombe ]
e
I Fraorg = [ ] re=a M

L

12. Click the 'Customer Pricing' button, and click 'OK' on the
window that appears.

13. Highlight 'Trade' in the list and select 'Multiply By'.

14. In the field enter '0.8' and click 'OK'. This will give a 20%
discount.

74  Day to Day Administration Getting Started Guide



Praig: Suhuis

Bame Scmaom P

& pusci By (T3]

s

Now upload the store and log in to test the discount for "Trade'
customers. You should see both a 'Retail Price' and a 'Your Price'
appearing in the store.

Order Tracking & Order History

Using SellerDeck you can allow customers to follow the progress of their
orders automatically online. If you have Customer Accounts enabled,
they can also view a limited number of past orders via their online
account page.

To enable this feature:

1. Go to 'Settings | Business Settings' and select the 'Online
Order Tracking' tab.

2. Tick the first two boxes.

3. If you tick 'Include Orders From Registered Customers', then
account customers will be able to view past and present
orders via their online account page:

Byl o Tl il e | A i i

My Account

g e

Acroidind details

St iomam

5 1 s (L

Edfiee] ddiadn
Sy
Ay
Ll
e Wil

[de

Restenl Ovders

DIEEQDINIE IMEL0 192 daaireg Feysed Baps Clamy Dampd
Lo Py R’ R

Civery dcbram- Sryshens dricesn | BF 17) orved iingone

Pradec Bef] lews ity dvsewratfony Shispeibiy Comcrlel] Dty Bk -Gederel | Viskall Vi
" PR f i
fwbivkd 4.0
Shppeng [Pk s Feclor|
Ean H5 3%
Eplsl EFLER

4. If you tick 'Include Orders From Unregistered Customers/,
then all customers will be able to track orders by searching
on the order number and postcode.

For information about the other settings in this tab, see the main help
(‘'Help Topics' in the 'Help' menu).

Getting Started Guide Day to Day Administration e 75



Designing Your Store

Please note that the following features are not available in 'Client'
versions of SellerDeck.

Choosing A Theme

A theme is a quick way to give your store a new look and feel. It is worth
experimenting with the themes that are available so you can find one you
like - and then use it as a starting point for any further changes.

Exercise - Changing Theme and Colour Scheme

This exercise will just use simple settings to change the look and feel of
your store.

1. Go to 'Design | Themes'.
2. In the 'Themes' list, change it to 'Vanguard'.

- = B —

Trapmar: & -

Loy

1 iapie

Hepger

Hashaa

5 b iy

Glate
- -

Copod i |ogo

v NP niE ke [ ]

dackyared Thesey Corbgursiemn 1] Eppde Corced Hem Dl 1

L -4

3. Inthe 'Color' list, select 'Pinkerton'.

4. Click 'OK.".

76 e Designing Your Store Getting Started Guide



{ ===

. e ——— T— —
& T i — — L —— s B o 4@ § A i |
o i i ot

B o il ) —

.
FER

—_— e .-
R (e —
S O My Phonie Mrbar ) ies oy

[ e

i

== s & :

?E G 'EI‘ S - ]
— a

..
.
i
'|

]

e Lochets
i

i U [ e e RS

e
i

]

This has now applied a new look and feel to your store, but you can
change each individual element at a much more granular level.

For example you can tweak the colours used in the design by going to
'Design | Themes' and clicking the 'Advanced Themes Configuration'
button. Then change to the 'Color Schemes' tab.

= ==
F'F&HI ok brhera P Lapnade
Fwrigpern = | Qo = = Seechiohioh D -
Femrh
[ L EEEEN = v BN - W
e L Pttt NN - Feeeces) NN -
LT 2] 5 -
g [Ras Lt [ [ [ =tati [
e ] Hfuad | i [EEEEI - e Tak ] gl =
Ciraregs Specs
= dzsvm Ll B - eesrdwmipErd sieiedl =

Puunks T hoes o Lok | N -

Fombabguned sosme =

Fonm | mghasias o

g,
S T G b Lo ]| e || e e i 1

You can tweak the colours and then save your colours as a new colour
scheme.

Getting Started Guide

Designing Your Store ¢ 77



Adding Custom Fields

SellerDeck allows you to create any number of custom settings for the
items in your content tree. Examples of this include an 'Artist' field for
CDs, a 'Starring' field for DVDs, or an 'Author' field for books. These
custom settings are referred to within SellerDeck as 'User-Definable
Variables', and they appear within grids like this:

Fiures Tant
iy T8 ar
b sitins i

[ R g By BET]
oG 1050 Teags

il

bt ol ek g g

You can include these custom values into your store designs by inserting
the variable into the layouts, as discussed in "Help With Design" on page

86.

Exercise - Creating a New Variable

1.

To create a new variable, go to 'Design | Library' (or click the

& button) and then change to the 'Variables' tab.

T

B et BOCVROTOE B i T e, B ngr ol e Choass sehun v e T o B e
SECLE T

Lmpoaiy B s |
E Librsry
i

@ Appeaance Wang
o G Ariviie
-8 Bt Sellers Lisi
i ) Erechure
B Checiout
v 3 Chaice
& Comppnens
- Desegs 'Winsd
i+ Facebook
' ﬂ. Fenfo
3 Fteny
iy i3 Frageme
o Genel
i G Geegie Flud
' G kegu Liamu Varabln
@ Wrageton kmagn
i B New Ovdei Farm
o (E Mew Frogucts List
i1 ey
T ﬁ Pl
E P stezn
i R Pirdesert
i i Product
R PaC MRTOME

B Desgs Libany

L anas

e s 1P

2. Right-click on 'Product' in the tree and select 'New Variable'.

78 e Designing Your Store

Getting Started Guide



o Mew Wbl - -iﬁ- & kT

| | Bk ebretin | Vighais | it Plis of Ftiey
|

Homom

[emirphin

Prarepd

[t [

Place 8 Sifing

Lpe Copmpcarasni of ey < L Famrds 52 o Cipdan
fepctgr Aty He
froctum O
Pl Feisam
Fimgmetrsd

Pl Marwsc -

Tipe H =]

Uplcacd
Il i Gl Pk G mare b Do 1 mmd
Iremal hakir Ui Farnnd
Tep Levd Y alus
|
L gt | Hirm s *
- —

3. Inthe 'Name' field, enter 'Manufacturer'.

4. In the 'Description' field enter 'New field for the
manufacturer of the product'.

5. In the 'Prompt' field enter 'Enter Manufacturer's Name'.

6. Under 'Place Of Setting' select 'Product'.

This means that the new field will appear for your products.

7. De-select 'Allow <Use Parent> as an Option'.

Getting Started Guide

Designing Your Store e 79



s Dbt | o | duearnd Pl of Sy
s ;

Drtoopbin b lekd i e musreiaoiusn: of B proshucs

Pyl [ s Brnd nchunss’s Rlame

Al oL ety 5 a0 Cpian

i

& dma F ey Vb

et S48 Sochor gl Priss vaabie i
Ehukiubbe & Dhgl e Fuaas it o)
Lpicact

Iechuicka i Cosnghe Wscsckrd % manc b e Vs

ratal Vakin
Tep Lend Vil

| Cere= et

=

8. Click 'OK' and the 'OK' again to close the library.

You can now change to the Content tab in SellerDeck and enter the
manufacturer’s name for the rings. You will find the new field within the

'Properties' panel.

= Product
Enter Manufacturer's Mame

Later on in this guide, you'll see how to insert these values into the
design.

80 e Designing Your Store

Getting Started Guide



Choosing Alternative Layouts

It is possible to select different layouts for every single item you see in
the content tree. This is done by going to the 'Layout' panel of the item in
question, and selecting an alternative layout.

Very often a setting will have the words 'Use Parent' in it.

| Product Layout (Responsive) Use Parent (=Regular Product Summary)

'Use Parent' simply means that the value for this setting is set somewhere
'higher' up the SellerDeck structure. If you click on a setting it will
usually tell you where the value has been set in the area underneath the
grid of settings.

Product Layout

Layout for your products

Current value is "Regular Product Summary"” inherited from variable definition
Variable name is "ProductLayout”

Note: When it says the value is coming from the 'Variable Definition' it
just means that the 'Top Level Value' for that variable is set in the library.

Exercise - Changing Layouts

This exercise will show you a selection of changes you can make within
SellerDeck. To begin with, you will change the way your products
appear:

1. Go to 'Settings | Site Options' and change to the 'Layout'
panel.

i b, | ppaen [ —
[ g L]

g G ¥ o | 3y am |

il T i B | e P i do
S Syt b tma than o B

e PF ey Yo L apmr P Tl [ apman
— Prnl M R L |y Tt i gt
. g Pl Pt Wb |l |l il Pl Pl il

o Sy L e prd Rt Ll Iniety il

[ e £ ]

2. Locate the 'Product' heading, and within that, find the
'Product Layout' setting.

3. Change it to 'Classic Product Layout'.

Fredarct g Lyl haradars Peoderd maga
Fredisci Loz (Fmpomse reaga O Leh 1ot Wesppaid Srcssnd L
Frochuct Lisd Leyoeak S T o Faguider Produ ramarany

Frochart Flsted Paodeat laim L L ompact Prodo Lot
fackchi D Frodhuct Lin =g s |l T Wiy g |
I, - reagd Cvn Ragrm Tand Wi ppedl A purd

4. Now locate the 'Column Count For Products' setting and
change it from 'Use Parent (=1)' to '2".

Getting Started Guide Designing Your Store ¢ 81



5.

= Product
Column Count For Products

2
Llce Darent (=Standard Tav Inclicive Dricel —

Click 'OK' and then look at one of your sections to see the

change.
Eings
Three Wedding
= Dhsmond Rirgs
b= B -
[+
= -

As well as setting default values for the entire store in 'Site Options', you
can override settings at the section level and at the product level.

1.
2.
3.

In the content tree, change to

the 'Rings' section.

Go to the 'Layout' panel of this section.

Click on the 'Column Count For Products' field. It says 'Use
Parent (=2)' Notice at the bottom of the panel it is telling you
that the value has been set in 'Settings | Site Options'.

Column Count For Products

The number of columns in a list of praducts

Current walue is "2" inherited from Settings | Site Options
Variable name is "ProduckColumnCount”

Change the 'Column Count For Products' from 'Use Parent

(=2)'to 1.

Change the 'Product Layout'
Wrapped Around'.

to 'Image On Right Text

Click 'Apply changes' to see the difference in the preview.

Rings

Thres Dissmond Ring

f_ Pt

It's possible to change the layout and column count for many different
items in the store, such as attributes:

82 e Designing Your Store

Getting Started Guide



1. Select the 'Wedding Rings' product.

2. Select the 'Men's Size' attribute (within the 'Option’'
component).

2] Wedding Rings

I -

i JE] Womens Size

3. View the attribute's details and change to the 'Layout' panel.

4. Change the 'Column Count For Radio Buttons' from 'Use
Parent (=1)' to '3'.

5. Do the same for the 'Women's Size' attribute.

6. Click 'Apply changes' and check the preview. The radio
buttons should now be in three columns.

Men's Size Womens Size

@P @©Q @R @l ©1 ©OK
s ®T @Uu AL @M @N
W W X ] P Q
Y il R 5

More Information - Layout Selectors

The layout selection drop-down lists in SellerDeck are all controlled by
things called 'Layout Selectors'. It is possible to edit the layout selectors in
SellerDeck to change the order of layouts that are offered in the drop-
down list, remove layouts and even add your own custom layouts.

There is more information on this in "Inserting Layouts" on page 92.

Getting Started Guide

Designing Your Store e 83



The Design Tab

The 'Design' tab is used to change the look and feel of specific elements of
your page design.

1
| orEmaeE
HTTET

|

[ [ STSTE SRR

It has two main areas:

e Interactive Preview - - Click on anything in the

preview and a dotted line will appear around it. If a piece of
text is selected, you will be able to change the appearance of
it with the formatting controls in the toolbar above the
interactive preview (e.g. bold, italic, colour etc.).

Also, the HTML that lays out the part of the page you have
selected will appear in the 'Layout Code' panel.

¢ Layout Code - - This shows you the code of

whatever you have clicked on in the preview. You can edit
the code here and click 'Apply' to see the effect on the
preview.

At the bottom of the Design tab are three main tabs where you can
change between the Page Preview tab, the Layout Code tab and the
Details tab (where you can edit names, descriptions, etc.)

[ D Sectun Detaiky - Ringa m‘ Page Preveew I:-T._:l]' Leyout Cede - Full Width Header Arnd Two Sdeban

You can also click the button to see the preview and the

layout code at the same time.

Down the right-hand side of the Design tab is a narrow vertical panel
that either contains the Content Tree or the 'Design Tree' - depending on
what tab is chosen at the bottom of the panel. The Content Tree allows
you to quickly change the section you are viewing in the Design tab. The
Design Tree shows you all the layouts that make up the current page.

If you want to select a section to edit, use the Content Tree. If you want to
edit a page that isn't a section (including email and style sheet layouts)

84 e Designing Your Store Getting Started Guide



then use the 'Select Page Type' drop down at the top left of the Design
tab.

|
Page Type Content Puge 3 ¥ t
Contert Bage |8
Laty blap
Terma And Condiiorn
Carduct L
Saeaich
Sataich Resulls
Laddjet
St
dagd T Cant Cpmnlirmnatspn
Shopging Lart
Chapcioput Page d
Chaclout Pags § i

Exercise - Changing Fonts

This exercise will show you how to use the Design tab to change the
appearance of the text in your store.

1. Expand the 'Rings' section in the Content Tree and select the
'Three Diamond Ring' product.

2. Click on the 'Three Diamond Ring' product name in the
preview.

3. If a message dialog appears just click 'OK'. Hint: you can tick
'Do not show this warning in future' if you want to stop it
appearing again.

4. Click on the I icon in the preview toolbar to make the
product name italicised.

Three Diamond Ring

You can do this kind of text formatting for any text in the store.

5. Now click the 'Undo' icon on the toolbar - '@
6. This should reverse out the font style change.
7. Now select a different style.

Notice that the change you made changed all the products on the page -
this is because they are all using the same layout. It will also change the
appearance of products in other sections in your store.

More Information - Working With Dreamweaver

SellerDeck comes with a Dreamweaver extension that allows you to
supply a totally custom overall layout to SellerDeck, and also edit layouts
using Dreamweaver. For more details on this, see the section in the main
SellerDeck help called 'Working With Dreamweaver'.

Getting Started Guide

Designing Your Store e 85



Help With Design

Designing in SellerDeck can take a little while to understand - this is just
because there aren't that many programs that work in the way SellerDeck
does. However, once you've learnt the basics, you will discover how
flexible SellerDeck is to design with.

The important thing is to spend a bit of time trying to understand how
the various features work, before ploughing ahead and trying to make a
specific change.

These articles will lead you through the essential things you need to
know.

Using the Preview to Select a Layout
Try clicking within the preview panel in the Design tab.

You should see a dotted line appearing round the thing you've clicked
on. This means you've selected a layout (or an item within a layout).

Layouts are the building blocks of SellerDeck pages. They are pieces of
HTML that SellerDeck sticks together in order to create each page in the
store.

It is possible to see the HTML code of the layout you've clicked on. To do
this, look at the 'Layout Code' panel. This will either be underneath the
preview, or it will be on a separate tab.

|.I.-. i i¢ - Arpens Dute L
IHoGa b poemm o
o F @SR ype RESlw
«html
£ e A
1 ttiax titis
.
= |- t-:l:r\. = L 'l
p .
id “llak HEEl= FEl= pE=s . L
In the title bar of the Layout Code panel is the name of the layout.
] (@) Layout Code - Responsive Outer Layout [

Make a mental note of this, as it's useful to know what the layout is called
in case you ever need to go back to it.

Note: The I button on the layout code toolbar is used to toggle between
an 'advanced' and 'simple' view of the layout code. You generally just
leave it on the 'simple' view.

Navigating Round the Layouts

Once you have selected a layout in the Design tab, look at the layout
breadcrumb trail that runs along the bottom of the Design tab.

86 e Designing Your Store

Getting Started Guide



|'rm—pnl:-m|.m + F Product Page Bods WD« @0 Imvegu Om Lo Tt Bivpeed Aecnd) = 0 Sanderd Prodt leege |

The breadcrumb trail shows you that the layout you've clicked on is
located within another layout 'above' it, and that layout in turn is located
within another layout. So in the example above, the product layout is
located within the product list, which in turn is located within the
'section page' layout - and so on until you reach the 'top' of the design,
which is a special layout called the 'Overall Layout' (also known as the
'Outer Layout').

If you only see one layout in the breadcrumb trail, it's probably because
you've already got the Overall Layout selected in the preview.

You can click on the layouts in the breadcrumb trail to select them, and
this way you can move up in the design.

You can also click the @ button on the layout code toolbar and the
icon in the preview to move up a level in the design.

The down arrows are for taking you back to the layout you were on
previously.

You can see the full structure of the layouts used to build the page by
viewing the 'Design Tree'. To see the tree, click on the tab at the bottom
right of the screen.

Diesige Trew a :||

G afg
.- Riegponye (aber | apoat =
. Starcierd Mets Tags
. [hef syl By Fired
- . Stancard lpwwigrgt Header Funchony
. Standmnd Social Mede FuncBoni
B . Full Surb b
B ' Feguls Hedder Adgi
. Srride Wi Menu
= ' Wain Mar Bar
= ' Feegular Left Sdeka
i B28 Lk
= i Secice Page Body
4 ﬂ Coenpact Parent Sechean Lek
B Rasponoess Sectan Frameeen Lat
B Responses Prodsct List
B PeoductlsyourWD
i i Crevipact Product Lot
.- Image On Bight Test Weepped dirgund
. Shopging Cark Sonpt URL
. Chandand Product Video
B J ctanded Product imagel
. Poodoct levanoript
. Dingliny Mok Quantrhes
i BB Stesdied Retadl Price L

Page Structure
All SellerDeck pages are divided into two parts - the 'outer' and the
'inner'.

e The 'outer' part of the page controls the branding and
navigation elements that largely stay the same as you go
from page to page. They are the elements that usually go

Getting Started Guide Designing Your Store e 87



across the top and down the side of each page. The outer
part of the page also contains the <head> section.

¢ The 'inner' part of the page controls the content for that page
- so if it's a section page it will be the section links and
products, and if it's a checkout page it will be the checkout
fields etc.

Outer Layout

The outer part of the page is controlled by a layout called the 'Overall
Layout' (also known as the 'Outer Layout'). This is the 'top' layout of each
page - which every other layout is inserted within.

Outer layouts always contain a pink/purple placeholder called
INNERLAYOUT, which will be replaced by the content (inner layout)
for that page when the page is generated.

You can select the overall layout within the Design tab by clicking
anywhere within the preview, and then clicking the first layout on the
layout breadcrumb trail.

|'IHPH1II|I|:|\M|.JIM o i Secticn Paga Dody B Spponuive Produec Lt » .I-q-ﬁnﬁnTnt'l‘r.wllml

Alternatively, you can view the Design Tree and then click on the top
item in the tree to select the overall layout.

!;,__._‘,. Tage T :.i
e B | =l
[ icpcesive D e
B Sendsid Meta Tags
. Diefaagl By Fref
. . “Agnderd lreingnpt Header Fursions
. Sandaid Seacesl Kot Funcbord.
o i Full Sabheader
. . Rsgular Haader Arga

T
=

Inner Layout

The inner layout is harder to talk about as it will be different depending
on which page you are looking at.

For section pages, the inner layout will probably have a name that starts
within 'Section Page...' and when you look in the code of it, you'll see lots
of references to 'section lists' and 'product lists'.

I""" e - TmaTwy Fage Bead

O Ry G e s

2] wdiw cimse="Ern u

H £ fdive

88 e Designing Your Store Getting Started Guide



Every 'type' of page has a different inner layout that controls the layout
of its content. All the inner layouts used by the store are collected
together in the library in a group called 'Web Page Inner Layout'.

. E Waruni Selecien
| JWeb Page lnner Layout]

i Baar Seilery Fage Body
@ Bounce Pege Bulk tres
E:I BauncePagelnnaslaycad
@ Brochure Page Body WD
E:l Brechurelrmedl srout
@ Condinm Passwond Bulk Ares
E:I CordumPassmondnred pyoud

Editing and Undoing

You can make a change to the HTML of a layout and then click the
'Apply' button to see what effect this has on the store.

ver Apply Cancel

The preview will be automatically updated when you click 'Apply".

If you are not happy with the results, click the 'Undo' button on the
toolbar to undo the change - 9.

You can also edit layouts using Dreamweaver. This is described in the
main help in a section called 'Working With Dreamweaver'.

Remember when making changes that this layout is probably going to be
inserted within another layout, so be careful when making changes that
you don't do anything that might distort or corrupt this 'parent' layout.

If you have made a mistake with a layout, and you cannot work out how
to get the layout working again then you can always revert the layout
back to its 'factory settings'. This is described in the next section.

The Library

The Design tab allows you to edit the layouts that are used within a page,
but the Library allows you to search through and edit all the layouts
within SellerDeck.

You can open the library by going to 'Design | Library', then change to
the 'Layouts' tab.

Highlighting the layouts you've edited

If you click the 'Highlight edited library layouts (*)' checkbox at the
bottom of the 'Layouts' tab, you will highlight any layouts you've
customised, and new layouts you've created.

Layouts you've customised will be marked with a (*) and have a @ icon.

You can also highlight any new layouts you've added by selecting the
'Highlight new user layouts (+)' checkbox.

Searching for layouts

Right-click anywhere within the Layouts tab and select 'Find'.

Getting Started Guide

Designing Your Store e 89



e
Farad I D
Tt &

S TRE P Hast
| mrphan

T Fosa

— ]

You can search for the name of a layout or some code within a layout.

Creating new layouts

Right-click on a layout and select 'New Layout'.

P gt

B D Imine On Sghe Tewt dipes Mare =

e o

Give the layout a name and click 'OK".

Note: You can also create new layouts within the Layouts tab of a
product/section/Site Options. Simply select the '<New>' option at the

bottom of the drop down lists.

Produet Layeut [Rekpenara) Ll Parend {=Tage On Baght Tt Wrapped Aecond |=
Cadepanenl Wik Parer {x bviage Dn okl Tt Woipied Aitindl
Camponend Lat Legmss Dol Peodict Ligonit
- RtEriut Irmagge On Leht Test Weapged Sicund
Irmage On Right Test Wrapped Areund
Calumea Caur Foi Aitnbited Rargular Prohuet Surmmar
Dhieksed & bl s
Deleting layouts

You can only delete a layout from the library if it's a custom layout that
you've created, and you haven't selected it anywhere.

Reverting to Factory Settings

If you have made a mistake in a layout, and you want to put it back to
how it was before you started making changes to it, then you can right-
click on it in the library and select 'Revert to Factory Settings'.

M Froducts
L ; :
B itened Pog I L - P
EI FillsredPro Fisa Sabiin
@ imagetnl
B Image On
2 Preduniley
EI Pradudlin i
£ PradunPs Find
-E;I Productial oy
B Fegule Fry
i i Promotiznal L
o N Pramoaang! L rite
¥ . Cunck Search §
i N Fesl Tome Sod
i i FelAPTOHE

Rewvir? To Fectory Seftingd
Campare Wih Preveous Yeron

90 e Designing Your Store

Getting Started Guide




Layout selectors

Layouts are only part of the picture. There are also round things called

'Layout Selectors' - © - that control how layouts are listed within the
'Layout' panels.

Prgdusct Lansaun (Respariee] Carmpsdl Pioduc Ly -
Campanont Lise Parerd (elmiige On Raght Tetl Wiipsped S
Cemtpentatrl Ll Lirpoai g

Arirbule g O Lot Tt Wiprpeed B ceand

e et Ko s it e D Baghi Tewt Widppebdl duewing

You can edit these layout selectors to change which layouts are listed
within SellerDeck, and in what order.

Inserting Variables

Variables are placeholders for SellerDeck data. When the pages are
generated, the variables are replaced by real data.

Variables in layouts look like this:

ProductHame

Inserting a new variable is simple. Let's say you wanted to add a new
link to your home page. To do this, you might add the following HTML
into the layouts:

<a href=""»Click here to go to the home page<fa>

You can now place your cursor between the two quote marks and click
the 'Tnsert Variable' button - &

The list of layouts is initially really long, but you can use the 'List names
containing' filter the search. If you enter 'Home' into the list, the list
becomes:

.rm ik Niaisbas i

| = = i

Ir
e i il
e s 1, I, T ke P |
Bl e, of o o Frond
L= ] S a0 e B B
HorsplicordmaieHehiohl S @ bl iy

|| v T To Tpfmt o v [um.

I HemTawd T draorpiee of P
BT ] UM e (el

|

|

|
Lk e ol s Lf=" T =

Pl [ 2] =

You can now highlight 'HomePageURL' and click 'Insert'.

“<a href="HomePageURL">Click here to go to the home page<fa>

Getting Started Guide

Designing Your Store e 91



Exercise - Including the 'Manufacturer' Variable
into the Design

Earlier on in this guide, you created a new 'Manufacturer' variable. This
exercise will show you how to include it in the design.

1.

Go to the Design tab and then make sure you are looking at
the 'Rings' section.

Click on the name of one of the products on this page. This
should highlight the 'ProductName' variable.

Add in a new blank line straight after the variable.
In the new line, type by’ followed by a space
Right-click at the end of the line and select 'Insert Variable'.

R ]
:

v ke

Iraa Vb

bt L

trmre Bl

| Traw e gt Livran

braen T s huirvs

Lo=cl Ui I mvleresamn

A i
i i i &

Jral

Tend

Select 'Manufacturer' from the list of variables that appears
and click 'Insert'.

Click 'Apply' and check the preview to see if your value has
appeared.

Three Diamond Ring
by Kirsty's

If the value has not appeared for all your products, it may be because
some are using different layouts. You may need to insert the
Manufacturer in more than one layout.

Inserting Layouts

To insert a layout, use the @ button on the layout code toolbar.

92 e Designing Your Store

Getting Started Guide



2
g
]
E

|

|

|

|

i
;

| AF Fairiers (Lt Lina'n)) ndEE &l -
Pl P Larpemad
|
|
il L

What you get presented with though is not a list of layouts - rather, you
get a list of Layout Selectors (which you might have seen within the
Library).

The job of a layout selector is to insert a type of layout into the design.
You can see these layout types in the 'Layouts' tab of the library.

E Literary
i Add To Cart Button
i idd To Caet Bution
i 834 To Caet Botton Image
2 AddTolsrtlution
o i Addiezs Lookup

For example, inserting the 'ProductLayout' layout selector will insert a
product layout into the design, and the 'AddToCartButton' layout
selector will insert an add to cart button into the design. The actual
layout that is used is controlled elsewhere - usually in Site Options.

Produt

didd T Cort Busion Leyoud Use Pyrent (2 bgd To Cart Button) -
Cart Butten Imiage F

Diefasht Product Image Agdd T e Bumlinn |t

Goergle Dot Fred Braved e

If there is a specific layout that you know you want to insert, rather than
just inserting any layout of a particular type, then you can select the 'Use
Fixed Layout' button and select one from the list.

Add To Cart Button
Add To Cart Button Image

Warning - using 'Fixed Layouts' means that you will no longer be able to
change the layout in Site Options or in the Layout panel of your
sections/ products. More details are in "Advanced: Fixed Layouts vs.
Selectable Layouts" on page 95.

Getting Started Guide

Designing Your Store e 93



Hiding Things With Conditions

When you look in layouts, you see lots of green 'block if' tags.

block if

Manufacturer

/block

These are conditions, which will hide the text between the block tags
unless a certain condition is met. You can view and edit the condition by
double-clicking on the opening 'block if' tag.

fﬁ Lot Bfbra |—q.a—_|

B S G S e e pwion imis mgmimmian =

In the above example, the text shown is hidden unless the 'Manufacturer'

field has a value. If the 'Manufacturer' setting doesn't have a value, then
the whole thing is hidden.

Using Stylesheets

SellerDeck makes use of stylesheets to control layout and fonts in the
store. If you want to change the layout of items on a page, or the default
appearance of text, you will probably have to think about editing the
main SellerDeck stylesheet.

Note: You can edit the default font size and appearance in the 'General'
panel of 'Site Options', and you can edit colours in the 'Color Schemes'
tab of 'Design | Themes'.

Whenever you see a style used in SellerDeck layout e.g.:
<div class="header-arsa">

... you can right-click on the style and select 'Look Up In Stylesheet'.

94 e Designing Your Store

Getting Started Guide



'—! i LayonsA Crndhr - Bargjamarr Syieeort - ﬁﬂ
| . mn——
1]
Ed - bl g
i paddLNgl SOpad

[ L4 widchs hlochescEn = 0§ 5 Elockpms
et

i

ol ["kaadar-bachyroens. gl Y| mo-rerast

JoLE-TARED

FE i “aav-DAT-ER.J3 0"} TEpAET-E TOR|

bpaa

. §it it Dot OF LiHewDa P

— d

You can then edit the style as required.

The layout that controls the stylesheet is the 'Current Stylesheet'. You can

also open it from the 'Select Page Type' drop down list in the 'Design' tab,
or just by clicking the 'Current Stylesheet' button on the toolbar.

Seler) Fape Type  Conten F'-ag:E Tac Bt 00 pe Evrodn | 1
_.l:hl{'l:\-\.l.plg'lu H
Checiont Page L
Chaskoot Page 2
< Receiprd
| Bgraricw Page
| | Crwerwordte Srved Cart Cordemphice Page |E

Digts!l Dy ad Fobder bnder Page

| | Termes dendl Condetvore: Fopup

| | PHP Bounde Fage

| | Paypal Fra Cordeen Order Page

| | MOTO Farm -

Note: In the Library, you'll find the current stylesheet layout within the
'Web Page Outer Layout' group.

You can use your own styles with SellerDeck. Either just add them to the
bottom of the current stylesheet layout, or save your stylesheet within the
SellerDeck site folder and then use a tag similar to the following to add
link your stylesheet in.

SCIIPL TOT GIOCKEITH] UNFEqIStEred LIS TOmers
J/bhlock
<1ink href="actinic.css"™ rel="sivleshest™ type="text css"=
<1ink href="my-custom-styles.cza™ rel="styleshest™ type="texi S ces M

This tag needs to go in the <head> section in the overall layout used by
the site.

If you right-click on an HTML tag in your layout that is using a tag from
your custom stylesheet, and then select 'Look Up In Stylesheet',
SellerDeck will open up your custom css file in your default CSS editor.

Advanced: Fixed Layouts vs. Selectable Layouts

In the section called "Inserting Layouts" on page 92 it talks about how
when you insert a layout selector, you have a choice.

Getting Started Guide

Designing Your Store e 95



* You can insert a layout selector into the design, without
specifying a specific layout - this is also known as using a
Layout Placeholder

AddToCartButton

e Alternatively, you can select a specific layout to insert into
the design - this is known as a Fixed Layout

Add To Cart Button Image

Using Layout Placeholders

When you insert a layout placeholder (rather than a fixed layout) it will
insert a type of layout into the design. You can generally choose the
layout to be inserted within the 'Layout' panel of 'Settings | Site Options'.

Fresdht

g Tio Cart Busios Lsoul Uy Farent (2 Sghd To ot Buiton -
Cart Butten Iridge WW_
Defest Produt Image Agdd To Can Butlish I

Gu'.d:||-: Cigte Feed Bratad ':.d."“ T_|:|_|'p-. Bumion

You can then often override this setting within the Layout panel of a
section, or of a product.

Not all layout selectors have a place of setting in Site Options. If you find
one that doesn't, then you need to go to the 'Layouts' tab of 'Design |
Library', and edit the layout selector there.

Initial Value Use Parent ()
Top Level Value Add To Cart Button Image E]
Add To Cart Button Image

Add To Cart Button

Edit the 'Top Level Value' there in order to change the layout that will be
inserted.

Fixed Layouts

When you insert a fixed layout, it effectively disables the layout selection
options in 'Settings | Site Options'. The choice of layouts is still there, but
they will be ignored when the pages are built.

To change a fixed layout into a layout placeholder, you can right-click on
the pink layout name in layout code and select 'Edit Appearance'.

Pk

b Pl L et Aidd Te £ Bumses l=iage
p

B

6 ok Add To Cart Bt

In the screen that appears, set the 'Use Fixed Layout' option to 'No()' and
click 'OK".

Advanced: Editing Lists

As well as standard layouts, you will sometimes come across things
called lists. They look like this in the layout breadcrumb trail:

Page Body > [H Responsive Product List > (8 Compact Product Layout

Lists always have an orange link across the top of the layout code that
says 'Click here to edit list layout settings'":

96 e Designing Your Store

Getting Started Guide



Lists work differently to other layouts. Their job is to insert a set of items
into a page. Wherever you see a list of products, or a list of sub-sections,
or a list of best sellers, or a list of locations, somewhere in there a list will
be controlling the placement of the items.

Editing the list allows you to edit the HTML that goes at the start of a list
of items, at the end of a list of items and around each individual item.

To edit a list, click the orange 'Click here to edit list layout settings' text at
the top of the layout, or click the 'Edit List Layout Settings' button.

R i _
| 1 Lt Lyt St ==

Covmd Ceom | i iy el L

e of Lt oy e "preduc Il goferes ook i e S et g S o L

i e Lk
T Sty Lt e Lk
E ey [ Lk

Lirn Cifwrwnd HIUL shas thaes @ orils oo e

Eraben gl e

e o b

L [0} ] Lo [

| = -4

The 'Start of List' and 'End of List' fields here are self explanatory. It gets
a bit trickier in the 'Edit Rows/Columns' tab:

- e
| B Lo Lt e Vi

ot ol gy | F <l e ] i

Taplided ist | Tl

Hy ool By Foro Pl by e o s [ L v
Fetine At Arbar rn Ertire e
Fréfes  (hicribed 1] | | | |
- b e B SEihed S | Ead L = — +
bkl o Copraes el | deal i ey -

Lot B | P L | | |

—— ey S
Don't panic! This screen looks more complicated than it is. This is where
you can control the code that goes before and after each item in the list.

Getting Started Guide

Designing Your Store e 97



Generally, you only have to worry about the 'Middle Rows'. Only use the
'First Row' and 'Last Row' settings if you want the first or last row to be
different to the other rows. The 'No of items' is where you can set the
number of columns in your list - but this only works if your list is a table.
Otherwise, just leave this set to 'Dynamic'. If you see a variable within
this field, it means you can set the number of columns in the 'Layout' tab
of the section/product you are currently editing.

Also, there are three sets of 'Before' and 'After' fields just in case you have
multiple columns in your list and you want the columns to look different
from each other. Most of the time you can just put the same code into
each set of fields.

98 e Designing Your Store

Getting Started Guide



SellerDeck Enterprise

Introduction

SellerDeck Enterprise has been specifically designed for medium-sized
businesses with higher order volumes. In addition to the multi-site,
multi-user functionality of SellerDeck Business Plus, it also offers:

e A scaleable SQL database option to replace the standard Access
database. The database can reside on a local network or remote
server, and provides a much higher capacity particularly for
storing large volumes of orders.

¢ Greater control over user access rights.

* A warehousing facility designed for locating and picking stock
for order packing.

e Automated handling of date-related customer requests, such as
specified delivery dates.

Getting Started Guide SellerDeck Enterprise o 99



Setting up SellerDeck Enterprise with a SQL database

To create sites using a SQL database, select ‘Sites’ from the SellerDeck
‘File’ menu and click the “Database Setup” button. This will open the
‘SQL Server Administration’ dialog.

SO0 Server Ranut e e —M

Server details:

i@ Default () Site Specific

Ee e

Server details:

S0L Server: QLSERYERYWINSQLZ00S

Server Administrator User Details

@ Database User 71 Windows User

Administrator Username: 5a

Administrator Password: R

Backup Details: (for remote SQL server only)
IUMC Path to Shared Sites Directory:

Wmvserverimysharedfolder

[ K ] [ Cancel ]

Enter the path to the SQL server, e.g. ' MYSERVER\SQLSERVERNAME’
without the “. Local paths must not be used. If the server uses ‘SQL
Server Authentication” select ‘Database User” and supply the
‘Administrator Username” and ‘Administrator Password” of the SQL
server you wish to create your database on. Alternatively, if the server
uses “Windows Authentication” select “‘Windows User’.

Enter the UNC path to the shared sites folder where you would like your
backup do be.

Click ‘OK’ when done.

If you are not sure of the settings for your particular server, contact your
SQL server administrator for assistance.

The server specified here will be default server for the location of your
SellerDeck site databases.

Licensing a Site that uses a SQL Database using
the Default SQL Server

Click the ‘Licence New Site” button and select “MS SQL Server’. The
‘Create New SQL Site” dialogue will be displayed:

100 e SellerDeck Enterprise

Getting Started Guide



Create Mew S0L Site ‘&Iﬁ

Server details:

SOL Server: SOLSERVER\WINSOLZO0!

Timeout: 180

Server Administrator User Details

- @ Database User (71 Windows User
|
Administrator Username: 53
Administrator Password: TII111)

Mew User For Mew Databases

@ Database User () Windows User
Mew User; SellerDeckU=zer
Mew Password: TTTTT YT
Confirm Mew Passward: T L

Mew Databases:

Main Database Mame: Mew_Site_Catalog
Shipping Database Name: Mew_Site_Shipping
Ok ] [ Cancel ]

If you have already setup you default SQL server, the ‘Server Details’
and ‘Server Administrator User” will be populated. Leave these details
as they are, even if a different SQL server is required for this particular
site. The setup is the same as described here, but requires an extra step
which is detailed in the “Licensing a Site that uses a Specific SQL Server”
section on page 102.

If the SQL server is using ‘SQL Server Authentication” select ‘the
‘Database User’ radio button, then enter a ‘New User” and ‘Password’ for
the database. This must be different to the username and password for
the Server Administrator. If the SQL server is using "Windows
Authentication’, select "'Windows User’. If you are not sure of the SQL
server settings, contact your SQL server administrator.

You can either accept the default names for the ‘Main Database Name’
and ‘Shipping Database Name’ fields or supply your own.

When done, click ‘OK’ to begin the database creation process.

Once the databases have been created, your site will appear. You can
switch to it in the normal way by selecting it from the list and clicking
‘Activate’.

Note: if you wish to use a different SQL server to the default machine, do
not activate the site yet.

Getting Started Guide

SellerDeck Enterprise ¢ 101



If you need to change any of the server settings in the future, make sure
the site you wish to change is not active by activating another site within
‘File | Sites’, then single clicking the site you wish to change, then
clicking the ‘Configure” button.

ODBC Details [~ 5| (S
Authorization method
Windows Lzer ———————
[ Cancel |
@ Databaze User
Uszername: SellerDeckzer
Paggwurd: BERRERBRREEEE

Server: SOLSERYER2MWINSQLZ Lookup

Main Databaze: MNew_Site_Catalog -
Shipping Database:  Mew_Site_Shipping -
Qe Timeout; 180

Make the changes required, and then click ‘OK’".

Note: If you are experiencing timeouts when starting SellerDeck or
viewing a long list of orders, it is recommended you increase the ‘Query
Timeout’ value.

Licensing a Site that uses a Specific SQL Server

SellerDeck Enterprise allows you to run different sites on different SQL
servers. The setup is the same as described in the “Licensing a Site that
uses a SQL Database using the Default SQL Server” section on page 100,
but requires one extra step which is described here:

Make sure the site is not active by selecting another site in the list and
choose “Activate’.

Highlight the site you wish to configure, and select ‘Database Setup’.

Select ‘Site Specific’ and provide the details for you ‘SQL Server” and
‘Server Administrator User Details. Click ‘OK” when done.

The site can now be activated by selecting it in the list and choosing
"Activate’.

102 e SellerDeck Enterprise Getting Started Guide



SQL Server Administration Details

Server details:

Default

Server details:

SOL Server:

server Administrator User Details
@) Database User
Administrator Username;

Administrator Password:

@) Site Spedific

Backup Details: (for remote SQL server only)
IUMC Path to Shared Sites Directory:

SQLSERVER Z\WINSQL 20C

Windows User
sa

| o

] | Cancel |

Converting Existing Sites to SQL

If you have an existing sites that are running on an Access database, you
can convert them to SQL by selecting them within the ‘File | Sites’
window and clicking the “Convert’ button. You can then set the server
details as described earlier in this section. Note that the site cannot be
active at the time so select another site within the list and click “Activate’.

Alternatively you can convert SQL sites to Access, by selecting the site
within ‘File | Sites” and selecting ‘Convert’.

Getting Started Guide

SellerDeck Enterprise ¢ 103



User Access Control

SellerDeck Enterprise provides greater control over users” access rights
on multi-user systems. SellerDeck Business Plus provides three basic user
types of ‘Administrator’,’Order Processor’ and ‘Content Processor’. But
SellerDeck Enterprise enables tighter control of the rights of Order
Processors; and adds a fourth user type, ‘Order Picker’, who can be given
the ability to pick and pack orders but nothing more.

8

Mew User

D ] |

User Mame:

Password:

Confirm:

OrderProcessor

The user has access to:

g cministrtor S

=

i
il

4 |

- 1 Print
- [#] Order Adjustm|
- ] add Journal |
- 1 Edit Journal |
. FIRetrieve Ordel
- [#] &ctinic Paymer|
- A offine Orderir|

- [ Stock Auto SyncH ™

Order Processor

Content Processor
Order Picker

I | I

Ok

] [ Cancel

)

For more information on each access type, see the section ‘Adding a New
User’ in the main help.

104 o SellerDeck Enterprise

Getting Started Guide



Picking Orders

Recording Stock Locations

SellerDeck Enterprise enables you to store the stock location for each
product in your catalogue. This information is recorded in the ‘Stock’ tab
of the ‘Product Details’.

| Stock Contral / Monitoring Stack Locat
tock Location

Estimated Stock [n Hand: 10 Aizle:
Rack:

i arm If Below: 0 Usze default walue of & Cub-Fack:

Suspend Orders IF Below: 0 Use default value of 2 Biru

Recording Barcodes

You can record a barcode for each product, which you can then use in the
picking process.

To record a barcode, go to the ‘General’ tab of the product details and
place the cursor in the ‘Barcode’ field. Scan the barcode, and it will be
recorded against the product.

Barcode:

Cost Price:

Printing Picking Lists

You can print an individual picking list for one order, or a consolidated
picking list for a group of orders:

1. Go to the ‘Orders’ tab.

2. Select the order or batch of orders that you want to pick.

3. Click the ‘Packing List * button at the foot of the ‘Orders ‘tab.
4. Select ‘Picking List’ from the pop-up menu.

[Facking Lt | i

Srandaid Repod |
Fer Hislg, greit F1
Prcking Lt

5. Click "Print’ to print the report.

Getting Started Guide

SellerDeck Enterprise ¢ 105



Picking Orders
To pick an order:

1. Double-click on the order to open the ‘Orders’ dialog, then
click on the “Picking’ tab.

e —— —— —
| e i TR | o, |
| i | Firkorg 0 | Do | Pl | Fopmmmis | Pag :u.-l. ©
Epzadin

dag ik T Bach e By Bl [ewcppee fwewi Segd  Sewpd

- P e ] ] P a1

2. If you are not using a printed picking list, you can look up
the stock location in the ‘Picking’ screen.

3. To pick by barcode, scan the barcode of the first item now.
To pick multiple items, scan each one in turn.

4. To pick manually, double-click on the first item and enter the
quantity being picked. Then click ‘OK” and go on to the next
item.

5. When all items have been picked, click “Apply” to continue
with processing the order, or ‘OK’ to pick another order or
finish.

6. When all the items in the order have been picked, a tick will
appear in the ‘Picked’ column of the ‘Orders’ tab.

106 e SellerDeck Enterprise Getting Started Guide



Customer-Defined Delivery Dates

It is possible to enable SellerDeck Enterprise to fill in the “Action Due
Date” value within the order summary from a value supplied by the
customer when ordering a product that requires a date. This is primarily
designed to enable customers to set delivery dates for products. See *

Getting Started Guide SellerDeck Enterprise ¢ 107



More Information - Other Product Settings” on page 17 for details of how
to set up date prompts with products.

By default, SellerDeck will not populate the “Action Due Date” values
entered during a customer order. To enable it, go to ‘Settings | Next
Action Due Date’, and the following dialogue will appear:

— _ .
| Mtern Duse Diaie 2 S |

o [nt e Pt cfion Durbe Aased n Farben! Procc? Date o
At e By

et Dpte by b avilesit:

(pdate Ordes Aot Dine Vit B Prodoct Dute Lt

T Acten Whan Dale 5 Non Wistarg Day:

Py Weariong e
| Sabdeys
o orelag
Oy bt Wi Dlays:

= L

You can configure the settings in a number of ways:

® You can adjust the date set by the customer. For example, if they
request delivery on a particular date, the action (ie shipping the
order) can be set for x days earlier.

e If a customer orders multiple products for delivery on different
dates, the next due date can be set automatically when the first
product is shipped, or after the first date has passed, or both.

* Dates can be adjusted to avoid actions falling on non-working
days.

For more information see the “Next Action Due Date Configuration’
section in the main help.

108 e SellerDeck Enterprise

Getting Started Guide



Index

Actinic Payments, 32

Also Bought Lists, 41, 50
Attributes, 19

Best Sellers, 38

Brochure Pages, 23

Bypass Catalog Order Processing, 59
Cart Content Discounts, 53
CGI, 26

Choice-Dependent Pricing, 21
Choices, 19

Columns, 77

Company Contact Data, 30
Components, 19
Conditions, 90

Content Tree, 7

Corporate Logo, 9
Coupons, 54

CSS, 90

Custom Fields, 74
Customer Accounts, 68
Customer Feedback, 46
Customer Groups, 69, 70
Design Tab, 80, 82

Design Wizard, 7, 8
Discounts, 51
Dreamweaver, 81
Evaluation Version, 5
Extended Information Windows, 15
Fixed Layouts, 91

Fonts, 81

Formatting Text, 14

Free Shipping, 36

Help Topics, 10

Help With Design, 82
How Do I Buttons, 10
Inner Layout, 84
Installation, 4
Introduction, 95

Layout Selectors, 91
Layouts, 77, 82

Layouts, Inserting, 88
Library, 85

Lists, 92

Mailing Lists, 48

Marketing and Promotion, 38
New Orders, 66

New Products, 38

One-Click Order Processing, 62
Optimising, 18

Order Export, 59

Order Level Discounts, 51
Order Processing, 59

Order Tracking & Order History, 71
Orders, 56

Outer Layouts, 83

Packing List, 57

Payment Service Provider, 32
Payments, 32

Picking Orders, 101

Previewing, 11

Product Groups, 53

Product Options, 19

Products, 13

Recently Viewed Products Lists, 44
Related Item Lists, 41
Retrieving Orders, 56

Reverting to Factory Settings, 86
Sections, 17

Setting up SellerDeck Enterprise with a SQL

database, 96
Shipping Category, 35
Shipping Charges, 34
Start Here Panel, 6
Stock Control, 64
Stock Levels for Choices, 22
Stylesheets, 90
Tax, 31
Themes and Colors, 72
Undo, 85

Uploading a Trial Copy of SellerDeck, 25
Uploading SellerDeck To Your Own Website, 26

User Access Control, 100
Variables, 74

Variables, Inserting, 87

Web Site Configuration Wizard, 26
Weight, 34

Getting Started Guide

Index ¢ 109



110 o Getting Started Guide



